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INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

TO THE MEMBERS OFSPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED

Report on the Audit ofthe Consolidated tr'inancial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying consolidated financial statements of SpRAy ENGINEERING
DEVICES LIMITED (the "Company'') and its subsidiaries (the Company and its subsidiaries togethen
referred to as the "Group") which comprise the Consolidated Balance Sheet as at March 31,2025, ancl
the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the
Consolidated Statement of Changes inEquity and the Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the
year ended on that date, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of materia]
accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as the ,iConsolidated
Financial Statements").

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, ther
aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements, give the information required by the Companies Act, 2013
(the "Act") in the manner so required and give a true and fair view in conformity with the Indian.
Accounting Standards prescribed under section 133 ofthe Act, ("Ind AS") and other accounting principles
generally accepted in India, of the consolidated state of affairs of the Group as at March lt,ZOZS and
their consolidated profit, their consolidated total comprehensive income, thiir consolidated changes in
equity and their consolidated cash flows for the year ended on that date.

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with the Standards on
Auditing ("SAs") specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards
are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial
Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Group in accordance with the Code of Ethics
issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements
that are relevant to our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements under the provisions of the Act and
the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with
these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence obtained by us is
sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit opinion on the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

Key Audit Matters

Key audit matters are those matters that, in our professional judgment, were of most significance in our
audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements of the current period. In otr opinion, there is no Key Audiri
Matterto be reported



Information Other than the Financial Statements and Auditor's Report Thereon

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the preparation of the other information. The other
information comprises the information included in the Management Discussion and Analysis, Board,s
Report including Annexures to Board's Report, Business Responsibility and Sustainability Report,
Corporate Governance and Shareholder's Information, but does not include the Consolidated Financial
Statements, standalone financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the Consolidated Financial Statements does not cover the other information and we do no,t
express any form ofassurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements, our responsibility is to read the
other information, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the Consolidated
Financial Statements or our knowledge obtained during the course of our audit or otherwise appears to be
materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement ofthis othe:r
information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Consolidated
Financial Statements

The Company's Board of Directors is responsible for the matters stated in section 134(5) of the Act with
respect to the preparation and presentation of these Consolidated Financial Statements that give a true ancl
fair view of the consolidated financial position, consolidated financial performance including other
comprehensive income, consolidated changes in equity and consolidated cash flows of the Group in
accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including Ind AS specified under:
section 133 of the Act. The respective Boards of Directors/Trustees of the entities included in the Group
are responsible for maintenance of adequate accounting records in accordance with the provisions ofthe
Act for safeguarding the assets of the Group and for preventing and detecting frauds and other
irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and
estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate
internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness oll
the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation ofthe financial statements that give a
true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or eror, which have beem
used for the purpose of preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements by the Directors of the
Company, as aforesaid.

In preparing the Consolidated Financial Statements, the respective Boards of Directors/Trustees of the
entities included in the Group are responsible for assessing the ability ofthe respective entities to continue
as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going corcornL
basis of accounting unless the respective Boards of Directors either intends to liquidate tleir respective,
entities or to cease operations, or have no realistic alternative but to do so.

The respective Boards of Directors/Trustees of the entities included in the Group are also responsible for
overseeing the financial reporting process ofthe Group.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the Consolidated Financial Statements
as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or eror, and to issue an auditor's
report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee
that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it
exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the
aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the

basis of these Consolidated Financial Statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional



scepticism throughout the audit. We also:

' Identiff and assess the risks of material misstatement of the Consolidated Financial Statements,
whether due to fraud or errot desigr and perform audit procedures responsive to those risls, ancl
obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk otl
not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error,
as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or thi override oll
internal control.

' Obtain an understanding of internal financial control relevant to the audit in order to design audit
procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances. Under section 143(3Xi) ofthe Act, we are alsc,
responsible for expressing our opinion on whether the Company and its subsidiary companies which.
are companies incorporated in India, has adequate internal financial controls with reference to,
Consolidated Financial Statements in place and the operating effectiveness of such controls.

' Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting,
estimates and related disclosures made by the management.

' Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and,
based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or
conditions that may cast significant doubt on the ability of the Group to continue as a going concern.
If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor,s
report to the related disclosures in the Consolidated Financial Statements or, ifsuch disclosures are
inadequate, to modifr our opinion, Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to
the date of our auditor's report. However, fuhre events or conditions may cause the Group to cease
to continue as a going concern.

o Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the Consolidated Financial Statements,
including the disclosures, and whether the Consolidated Financial Statements represent the
underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

' Obtain sufficient appropriate audit evidence regarding the financial information of the entities within
the Group to express an opinion on the consolidated Financial Statements.

Materiality is the magnitude of misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Statements that, individually
or in aggregate, makes it probable that the economic decisions of a reasonably knowledgeable user of the
Consolidated Financial Statements may be influenced. We consider quantitative materiality and
qualitative factors in (i) planning the scope of our audit work and in evaluating the results of our work;
and (ii) to evaluate the effect of any identified misstatements in the Consolidated Financial Statements.

We communicate with those charged with governance of the Company and such other entities included
in the Consolidated Financial Statements of which we are the independent auditors regarding, among
other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any
significant deficiencies in internal financial controls that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant
ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other
matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related
safeguards.

From the matters communicated with those charged with governance, we determine those matters that
were of most significance in the audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements of the current period and
are therefore the key audit matters. We describe these matters in our auditor's report unless law or
regulation precludes public disclosure about the matter or when, in extremely rare circumstances, we
determine that a matter should not be communicated in our report because the adverse consequences of
doing so would reasonably be expected to outweigh the public interest benefits of such communication.

Other Matters

l. We have not carried out the audit of the two subsidiary Companies namely SED Engineers &
Fabricators Private Limited and Sustainable Environment Developers Limited (collectively referred to
as "Subsidiaries"), We have relied on the audited financial statements of these subsidiaries namely



for the Year ended March 31,2025, which have been incorporated in the consolidated financial
statements. The annual financial statements of subsidiaries reflect total assets of Rs. 41.96
millions as at Maxch 31,2025 (Frevious year Rs. 11.58 millions),total revenues of Rs 229.23
millions (Previous year Rs. 19.82 millions) and net cash inflows/(Outflows) amounting Rs. 1.3C1

million for the year ended on that date (Previous year Rs. 0.81 million.

2. As per the information and explanations given to us by the Management, the hnancial statements /
financial information of one (l) associate namely, Ipro Sugar Engineering Private Limited, wherein the
investment is at Rs. 0.25 million in the consolidated audited financial statements, has not been
considered in the consolidated financial statements as it is not material to the Group. In our opinion and
according to the information and explanations given to us by the management, the financial
information of this associate is not material to the Group.

3. These annual financial statements, as approved by the Board of Directors of the subsidiary
companies have been furnished to us by the management, and our report, in so far as it relates to
the amounts included in respect of the subsidiaries, is based solely on the reports of their auditors.

Our opinion on the consolidated financial statements, and our report on Other Legal and Regulatory
Requirements below, is not modified in respect of the above matter with respect to our reliance on the
work done and the report ofthe other auditors.

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

l. As required by Section 143(3) of the Act, based on our audit we report that:

a) We have sought and obtained all the information and explanations which to the best of our
knowledge and belief were necessary for the purposes of our audit of the aforesaid Consolidated
Financial Statements.

In our opinion, proper books of account as required by law maintained by the Group, including
relevant records relating to preparation of the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements have
been kept so far as it appears from our examination of those books.

The Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss including Other
Comprehensive Income, Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the Consolidated
Statement of Cash Flows dealt with by this Report are in agreement with the relevant books of
account maintained for the purpose of preparation of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

b)

c)



d)

e)

In our opinion, the aforesaid Consolidated Financial Statements comply with the Ind AS
specified under section 133 of the Act.

On the basis of the written representations received from the directors of the Company as on
March 31,2025 taken on record by the Board of Directors of the Company and the reports of
the statutory auditors of its subsidiary companies incorporated in India, none ofthe directors of
the Group companies incorporated in India is disqualified as on March 31,2025 from being
appointed as a director in terms of Section 164 (2) of the Act.

With respect to the adequacy of the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated
Financial Statements and the operating effectiveness of such controls, refer to our separate
Report in "Annexure A" which is based on the auditors' reports of the Company and its
subsidiary companies incorporated in India. Our report expresses an unmodified opinion on the
adequacy and operating effectiveness of internal financial controls with reference to
Consolidated Financial Statements of those companies.

With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with the
requirements of section 197(16) of the Act, as amended, in our opinion and to the best of our
information and according to the explanations given to us, the remuneration paid by the
Company to its directors during the year is in accordanoe with the provisions of section 197 of
the Act.

With respect to the other matters to be included in the Auditor's Report in accordance with Rule
l1 of the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, as amended in our opinion and to the
best ofour information and according to the explanations giventous:

i) The Consolidated Financial Statements disclose the impact of pending litigations on the
consolidated financial position of the Group. Refer Note 35 to the Consolidated Financial
Statements.

ii) TheGroup did not have any long-term derivative contracts.

iii) There has been no delay in tansferring amounts, required to be transferred, to the Investor
Education and Protection Fund by the Company and its subsidiary companies incorporated
in India.

iv) (a) The respective Managements of the Company and its subsidiaries which are
companies incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been audited
under the Act, have represented to us that, to the best oftheir knowledge and belief,
no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been
advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or
any other sources or kind of funds) by the Company or any of such subsidiaries to
or in any other person or entity, outside the Group, including foreign entity
("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or
otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly lend or invest in other
persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the
Company or any of such subsidiaries ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any
guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(b) The respective Managements of the Company and its subsidiaries which are

companies incorporated in India, whose financial statements have been audited
under the Act, have represented to us that, to the best of their knowledge and belief,
no funds (which are material either individually or in the aggregate) have been
received by the Company or any of such subsidiaries from any person or entity,
including foreign entity ("Funding Parties"), with the understanding, whether

c)

h)



recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company or any of such subsidiaries shall,

directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any

manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries")

or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate

Beneficiaries.

(c) Based on the audit procedures that have been considered reasonable and appropriate

in the circumstances performed by us on the Company and its subsidiaries which
are companies incorporated in India whose financial statements have been audited

under the Act, nothing has come to our notice that has caused us to believe that the

representations under sub-clause (i) and (ii) of Rule ll(e), as provided under (a)

and (b) above, contain any material misstatement.

v) The company has not declared or paid any dividend during the year in contravention of
the provisions of section 123 of the Companies Act,2013. Accordingly, the clause is not

applicable.

vi) Based on our examination which included test checks, performed by us on the Company

and its subsidiaries incorporated in India, except for the instances mentioned below, have

used accounting softwares for maintaining their respective books of account for the financial

year ended March 31, 2025 which has a feature of recording audit trail (edit log) facility and

the same has operated throughout the year for all relevant transactions recorded in the

softwares. Further, during the course of audit, we have not come across any instance of the

audit trail feature being tampered with.

The frnancial statements of two subsidiaries which are also part to the Consolidated

Financial Statements of the Group, have not been audited by us under the provisions of the

Act as on date. However we have obtained Audit reports of these companies which have

been audited by the Other Auditors, and the companies are in compliance of the reporting.

2. With respect to the matters specified in paragraphs 3(xxi) and 4 of the Companies (Auditor's Report)

Order, 2020 (fhe "Order" / *CARO") issued by the Central Government in terms of Section 143( I 1)

of the Act, to be included in the Auditor's report, aocording to the information and explanations given

to us, and based on the Auditor's Reports on the financial statements of Company and its subsidiaries

as at and for the year ended March 31,2025, included in the Consolidated Financial Statements of
the Group, we report in respect of those companies where audits have been completed under section

143 of the Act, we have not reported any qualifications or adverse remarks. However one of the

subsidiary financial statements had emphasis of matter paragraph regarding Net worth erosion.

For Ashwani.K.Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm' s Registration No. 003 803N)

Place: Mohali
Date: 07 October 2025

(Membership No.546 I 25)
UDIN: 255461258MKYTL4167



ANNEXURE "A" TO THE INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT
(Refened to in paragraph 1(f) under 'Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements' section of oun

report to the Members of SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES Limited of even date)

Report on the Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

under Clause (i) of sub-section 3 of Section 143 of the Companies Act, 2013 (the "Act")

In conjunction with our audit of the Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company as of and for the

year ended March 31, 2025,we have audited the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated

Financial Statements of SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (hereinafter referred to ars

the "Company") and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, as of that

date.

Management's Responsibility for Internal Financial Controls

The respective Boards of Directors of the Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies

incorporated in India, are responsible for establishing and maintaining internal financial controls based

on the internal control over financial reporting criteria established by the respective Companies

considering the essential components of internal contol stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Interna.l

Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India

(the "ICAI"). These responsibilities include the design, implementation and maintenance of adequate

internal financial contols that were operating effectively for ensuring the orderly and efficient conduct

of its business, including adherence to the respeotive company's policies, the safeguarding of its assets,,

the prevention and detection of frauds and errors, the accuracy and completeness of the accounting

records, and the timely preparation of reliable financial information, as required under the Act.

Auditor's Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the internal furancial controls with reference trt

Consolidated Financial Statements of the Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies

incorporated in India, based on our audit. We conducted our audit in accordance with the Guidance Note

on Audit of Internal Financial Controls Over Financial Reporting (the "Guidance Note") issued by the

Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") and the Standards on Auditing, prescribed under

Section 143(10) ofthe Act, to the extent applicable to an audit ofinternal financial controls with reference

to Consolidated Financial Statements. Those Standards and the Guidance Note require that we comply
with ethical requirements and plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether
adequate internal financial contols with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements was established

and maintained and if such controls operated effectively in all material respects.

Our audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the adequacy ofthe internal

financial controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements and their operating effectiveness.

Our audit of internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements included

obtaining an understanding of internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated Financial

Statements, assessing the risk that a material weakness exists, and testing and evaluating the design and

operating effectiveness ofinternal control based on the assessed risk. The procedures selected depend on

the auditor's judgement, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial
statements, whether due to fraud or eror.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis fc,r

our audit opinion on the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statemenl,s

ofthe Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India.



Meaning of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

A company's internal furancial control with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements is a process;

designed to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and tho

preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted

accounting principles. A company's internal financial control with reference to Consolidated Financial

Statements includes those policies and procedures that (1) pertain to the maintenance of records that, irr
reasonable detail, accurately and fairly reflect the transactions and dispositions of the assets of tht:

company; (2) provide reasonable assurance that transactions are recorded as necessary to permil

preparation of financial statements in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles, and that

receipts and expenditures of the company are being made only in accordance with authorisations o[
management and directors ofthe company; and (3) provide reasonable assurance regarding prevention or

timely detection of unauthorised acquisition, use, or disposition of the company's assets that could havt:

a material effect on the financial statements.

Inherent Limitations of Internal Financial Controls with reference to Consolidated Financial
Statements

Because of the inherent limitations of internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated Financial

Statements, including the possibility of collusion or improper management override of controls, material

misstatements due to error or fraud may occur and not be detected. Also, projections of any evaluation of
the internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements to future periods are

subject to the risk that the internal financial control with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements

may become inadequate because of changes in conditions, or that the degree of compliance with thr:

policies or procedures may deteriorate.

Opinion

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the

Company and its subsidiary companies, which are companies incorporated in India, have, in all material

respects, an adequate internal financial controls system with reference to Consolidated Financial

Statements and such internal financial controls with reference to Consolidated Financial Statements were

operating effectively as at March 31, 2025, based on the criteria for internal financial contol witlh

reference to Consolidated Financial Statements established by the respective companies considering the

essential components of internal control stated in the Guidance Note on Audit of Internal Financial

Controls Over Financial Reporting issued by the ICAI.

For Ashwani.K.Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
(Firm's Regishation No. 003803N)

UDIN: 2 5546 1 25BMKYTL4L67

Place:Mohali
Date:07 October 2025

(Membership No.5461



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 3l March 2025

share data unless otherwise stated)

Corporate information

Summary of material acccounting policies

Notes to the financial statements

The accomoanvins notes form an inte4ral part of the financial slatements.

crN-u00000cH2004PLC 027 625

I
2

349

Amount in INR millions, e.

Particulars Notes 3l March 2025 3l N{arch 2024

{SSETS
:l) Non-CurrentAssets

(a) Property, Plant & Equipment
(b) Right-of-use assets

(c) Intangible assets

(d) Intangible assets under development

(e) Capital work-in-progress
(f) Financial assets

(i) Investments

1ii,; Orher financial assets

(g) Defened tax assets (net)

(h) Other non-cunent asstes

Total non-current a$ets
(2) Current Assets

(a) Inventories
(b) Financial assets

(i) Investments

(ii) Trade receivables

(iii) Cash and cash equivalents

(iv) Bank balance other than (iii) above

(r) Other financial assets

(c) Current tax assets (ne0

(d) Other current assets

Totel current Nsets
TOTAL ASSETS

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
EQUITY
(a) Equity Share Capital
(b) OtherEquity
Total Equity
LIABILITIES

(l) Non-currentliabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Bonowings

I tiurLeaseLiabilities

| {b) Provisions
I (c) Defened tu liabilitres inet)
I total non-curreot liabilities

l(2) Current liabilities
I (a) Financial liabilities

I til Bonowings

| (iu) L"u.e liabilities

| (ii) Trade payables

I tut Totat outsranding dues ofmicro enterprises and small enterprises

| (Ut fotul outstanding dues ofcredrtors other than micro enterprises

I and small enterprises

I (b) Oth.r.urent liabilitres

I (c) Provisions
I (d) Cument tu liabililies (net)
I Tot"l 

"rr."ot 
liabilities

I roul EeuITY AND LIABTLITTES

J

4

3a

3b. I

3b.2

5

6

7

8

9

10

l1

12

13

t4
l5

16

t7

t8
19

20
7

zt

22

23

24
14

880.28 761.00

148 69 27.08

114.40 14.72.

19.67

112.96 131.93

0.25 0.25

17.61 4.44

33.44 36.E4

1,327.30 976.26

1,142,45 760.51

5.29 4.10

1,142.25 868.04

23.30 4.10

106.87 112.29

2.62 1.66

446 18 294.87

2,868.96 2,043.51

4,196.26 3,021.83

2s096 225.87

1.799.35 1,006.92

2.050.31 1212.79

177.17 209.93

106.44 18.04

6s 83 52.27

33.58 31.04

3E3.02 311.28

62r.14 542.60

27 49 4.28

78.18 52.17

342.20 507.86

636.82 218.80

27.29 27.58

29.81 124.47

r.762.93 1477,76

4.196.26 3.021.83

As per our report ofeven date

For Ashwuni k Gupta & Associates

Chartered Accountants
FRN, OO38O3N

Paras Gupta
Partner

Membership No. 546125

UDIN: 25546125BMKYTL4167

Plece: Mohali

Drte: 07-10-2025

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors

Managing Director

DIN: 00032970

Rinkal Goyal
Company Secretary

Membership No. Fl 1321



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMTTED
Statement of Consolidated Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2025

c I N- U 00000c H2004I' LC 027 625

'Amount in INR millions, share data unless otherwise stated)

Particulars Notes 3t March 2025 31 March 2024

I
T
II

Revenue from operati ons

Other income

Total Income (l+Il)

Expenses
Cost of Material Consumed

Purchase ofstock in trade
(tncrease)/Decrease in inventories offinished goods,stock-in-trade and WIP

Employee benefit expense

Finance Cosls

Depreciatron and amortizatton expense

Other expenses

Total Expenses (ry)
V ProfiU(Loss) before exceptional itens (III-ID
VI Exceptional items

Vll ProfiU(Loss) before tax (V-VI)
VIll Tax Expense

('l ) Curent Tax
(2) Defered Tar
Taration of earlier years

Total Tax Expense

lX ProfiU(Loss) for the year from continuing operations (VII-VIII)
X Other Comprehensive lncome

A (i) items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

B (i) Items that will be reclmsified to profit or loss

(ir) Income tax relating to items that will be reclassified to profit or loss

Total Other comprehensive income(Loss)
XI Total comprehensive income (IX+X)(Comprising ProfiU(Loss) and other

comprehensive income(loss) for the year
XII Earning per equity share of t l0/- each

Basic (in ()
Diluted (in {)

IV

25

?6

27

28
29

30

3l
32

33

34

4,609.71 5,473.4s

8.55 9.34

4,618.26 s,482.79

3.023.35 3,405.82

(117.03) 62.00

538.48 465.61
'I 14 50 98-91

76.14 49.30

7',77.22 657.80

4,412.66 4,739.44

205.60

205.60

743.35

743.3s

49 70 I 51 .30

3.45 60.50

22s
5s.40 211.80

150.20 531.55

(3.63) (6.081

0.91 (1.77"

:

o.72\ (7.8s1

147.48 323.70

5.95 23.19

5.95 23.19

Corporate information

Summary of material acccounting policies

Notes to the frnancial statements

The accompanying notes form an integral part of the financ:ial stalements.

I

2

3-49

As per our report of even date

For Ashwani k Gupta & Associates

Chartered Accountants
FRN.003803N

UDIN: 25546l25BMKYTL4l 67

Place: Mohali

Date:07-10-2025

For and on behalfofthe Board ofDirectors of
Spray Engineering Devices Limited

[#r^
Managing Director

\"
Vinl

DIN : 00032970

'sh Verma
Adr tional Direotor

Dj : I 1030760

Rinkal Goyal
Company Secretary

Membership No. Irl132l

Membership No. 546125

Paras Gupta
Partner



SPRAY ENGINf,ERING DEVICES LIMITED
Statement of Consolidated Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2025

(Amount in INR millions, share dala unless otherwise

cIN-U fi)00(rcH2 004PLC027 625

Profi t/(Loss) before ta"x

Adjustments for:
201.97

76 14

(0 16)

(0.20)

I 14.s0

49Depreciation/amortization

Bad debts wiuen off
(Gain),&oss on sale of property,plant & equipment

(Gain)/Loss on Fair Valuation oflnvestments

Finance cost

30. I

(0

98.91

- Interest income (6. 7

profit before working capital changes 38s.35

Movements in working capital :

- lncrease (decrease) in trade payables

- tncrease/(decrease) in other cunent liabilities and provisions

( 1 39.65)

431.28

\274.21)
(381.93)

147.27

Decrease(increase) in trade receivables

Decrease/(increase) in inventories

Decrease/(increase) in other current/non-curent assets

(578.74

(2e7.40

162.05

18.42

64.1 8

generated from (used in) operations 26

Income tax paid (net ofrefunds) (1

cash flow from/ (used in) operating activities (A) I 191.1

Purchase ofPPE including capital work-in-progress and intangible assets

(lncrease)/decrease in other bank balances

(27e.86)

5.42

2.29

6.90

( l.00)

(301.03

17.1

- Proceeds from sale of property,plant and equipment
7.Interest income

(lncrease/decrease in lnvestments

(Increase)/Derecognition of ROU Assets

( 1.01

139.69

Net cash flow from(used in) investing activities (B) 40i2{

670 0s

76.49

80.91

- Proceed from issue ofshares
- Proceeds/(repayment) of long-term bonowings 0.19

Proceeds/(repayment) of short-term bonowings

Finance cost

175

I 14. 9l
cash flow from/(used in) in financing activities (C) 712.9s

19.20

410
2330

0.1 8

23.12

2330

76.

Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (A + B + C) (e

and cash equivalents at the beginning ofthe year

and cash equivalents at the end of the year
14

of cash and cash equivalents

- Cash on hand (refer note 12)

- On Current account (refer note 12)

0

4

and cash equivalents 1.
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Consotidated Statement of Changes in Equity for the 1'ear ended 31 March 2025

(Amount in INR millions, except for share ddta unless othenl)ise stated)
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3l March 202,1

at the beginning of the y€sr

during the year

2258678t

Amount

22s.81

at the end of the )ear

'fotal

as at 01 April 2023 613.01 (129,79) 483.-22

Add : Addition duiug the year

; Utilised duing the yeu
: Prolit for lhe year

: Other comprehensive income (loss) for the yer
531.55 531.55

r? Ril {7 85)

613.01 3e3.el l'oqlplas at 31 Msrch 2024

as at 01 April 2024 613.0r

695.17

50.22

393.91 1,006.92

- 695.17

- 50.22

150.20 150.20

: Addition duing the yer
: Utilised duing the yeilLess : Uhhsed dmg the yeil

Add : Profit for the year

Add : Other aomprehensive income (loss) for the yeu
L231.96

v
799.35as at 3l March 2025
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Notes to the Consolidated

DEVICES LIMITED
Financial Statements for the

(c rN-uo000ocH2004P L C027 625\

ended 3l March 2025

I Corporatelnformation

Spray Engineering Devices Lirnited ('SEDL' or 'the company'/ 'the parent company') is a public lirrrited

"on,[uny 
-dorniciled ip trrdia and incorporated under the provisious of Indian Companies Act. Tlre company's

."giit.r"d office is at plot no.25, Industrial Area, Phase - II, Chandigarh -160002. lndia and its corporate

ofhce is at plot No. C-82, lndustrial Area, Phase -Vll, Mohali - 16055, Punjab. India. The Company is an

',lnnovative Technological Solutions" provider of manufacturing Equipment for Sugar & Allied Industries and

Zero Liquid Discharle (ZLD) solution fbr Wastewater from two decades, specialized in \zaporization,

Condensatiol. Evaporation, Heat Exchange. Crystallization and Sr'rgar Refirring.

The Cornpany caters to both domestic and international rnarkets. Further, the Cornpany also provides design and

engineering services.

The Cornpany together with its subsidiaries is lrereinafter referred to as "the Group".

2 Material Accounting Policies

This note provides a list of the material accounting policies adopted in the preparation of these financial statements.

2.1 Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of comPliance

These consolidatecl financial statements have been prepared to comply in all material respects witlr the Indian

Accounting Standards ("lnd AS") as prescribed under Section 133 of the Act read with the Companies (lndian

Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 (as amended f'rom tirne to time), presentation requirements of Division II

of Schedule III to the Companies Act,20l3, as applicable to the consolidated financial statements and other

relevant provisions of the Act.

These financial statements were approved for issue by the Company's Board of Directors on October 7,2025

Function and presentation c urrency

The functional currency of the Company is the lrrdian rupee. These consolidated financial statenlellts are

presented in lndian rupees. All amor.rnts have been rounded-off to the nearest milliotls, up to two places of
decimal. unless otherwise indicated.

Busis of meusurement

These consolidated financial statentents l'rave been prepared on the historical cost basis except for the

following iterns, which are rneasured on alternative basis on each reporting date:

Items Measurement basis

Derivative financial instrunrents at f-air value through profit or loss Fair value

Certain non-derivative financial irrstruments at fair value through profit or loss

and fair value through other cotnprehensive iucotne
Fair value

Defirred benefit plan assets Fair value

Equity settled share-based paymellt transactions Grant date Fair value

6\X
f6m* .L

8"v\



SPRAY

Notes to
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DEVICES LIMITED
F'inancial Statements for the

(b) Use of estimates and judgements

In preparation of these financial statements, management has made judgntents, estimates and assumptiotls

that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and

expenses and the disclosure of contingent liabitities on the date of the Consolidated Financial Statements.

aitual results could differ from those estinrates. Estimates and underlying assurnptions are reviewed on an

ongoipg basis. Any revision to accounting estimates is recognized prospectively in curent and future periods.

Detailed information about each of these estimates and judgements is irrcluded in relevant notes.

The areas involving critical estimates and judgements are:

o Estimation of current tax expense and payable

r Estirnation of defined benefit obligation

o Recognition of revenue

r Recogrrition of deferred tax assets fbr carried forward tax losses

o hnpairtnent of trade receivables

(c) Current versus non-current classification

The Croup presents assets and liabilities inthe Consolidated Statement of Assets and Liabilities based on

current/non-current c lassifi cation.

An asset is treated as current when it is:

- Expected to be realized or intended to be sold or consumed in normal operating cycle.

- Held prirnarily for the purpose of trading.

- Expected to be realized within twelve months after the reporting period, or

- Cash or cash equivalent unless restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least

twelve months after the reporting period.

All other assets are classified as uon-current.

A liability is current when:

- It is expected to be settled in a normal operating cycle.
- It is held primarily for the purpose of trading.

- It is due to be settled witlrin twelve months after the reporting period, or

- There is no unconditional right to det'er the settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the

reporting period.

TlTe Group classifies all other liabilities as non-current.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are classified as non-current assets and liabilities.

The operating cycle is the time between the acquisition of assets for processing and their realization in cash

and cash equivalents. The group has iderrtified twelve months as its operating cycle.

(d) Basis of consolidation

The Corrsolidated Financial Statemerrts comprises the finarrcial statements of the Parent Company and its

subsidiaries as at 3 I March 2025. The Company deternrines the basis of corrtrol in line with the requirement
of lrrd AS I l0 Consolidated Financial Statements. Subsidiaries are entities controlled by tle Cornpany.

(c rN- u00000cH2 004PL c027 62sl

ended 3l March 2025

The Company controls an entity when it is exposed to. or haSehts to..variafreturns from its
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Notes to the Consolidated

DEVICES LIMTTED
Financial Statements for the year ended 3l
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March 2025

involvement with the entity and and has the abi lity to affect those returns through its power over the entity.

Specifically, the Company controls an entity if and only if the Company has:

. Power over the entity (i.e. existing rights that give it tlre cument ability to direct the relevant
activities of the entity)
. Exposure, or rights, to variable returns from its involvement with the entity, and

. The ability to use its power over the entity to affect its returns

Cerrerally. there is a presumption that a majority of voting rights result in control. To support this
presumptiolr and when the Group has less than a majority of the voting or sirnilar rights of an investee, the
Group considers all relevant facts and circumstances in assessing whether it has power over an investee,
including:

- The contractual arrangemellt with the other vote holders of the investee.

- Rights arising from other contractual arrangements

- The Croup's voting riglrts and potential voting rights

- The size of the Group's lrolding of votirrg rights relative to tlre size and dispersion of the holdings
of the other voting rights holders.

The Group re-assesses whetlrer or not it controls an investee if facts and circumstances indicate that there
are clranges to one or more of the three elements of control.

Subsidiories consiclerecl in consoliclation :

Name of subsidiary Country of
incorporation

Percentage of ownership

3l March 2025 31 March 2024

SED Errgineers &. Fabricators
Private Limited

India 100% 100,%

Sustairrable Environment
Developers Lirnited

lndia 100% 100,%

The financial statentents/financial informatiorr of one (l) associate namely, IPRO Sugar Engineering
Private Limited. wherein the parent invested INR 0.25 million has not been considered in the corrsolidated
financial statements as it is not material to the Group.

Consolidation procedure:

The Corrsolidated financial statements are prepared using uniform accounting policies for like transactions
and other events in similar circumstances. If a member of the Group uses accounting policies other than
those adopted irr the consolidated financial statements for like transactions and events in sintilar
circuntstances. appropriate adjustments are made to that Group rnember's fiuancial statement in preparing
tlre corrsolidated financial statenrents to ensure confornrity with the Group's accounting policies.

Tlre finaucial statements of all entities used forthe purpose of cousolidation are drawu up to sarne reportirlg
date as that of the parent company. Wherr the end of the reportirlg period of the parent is different from
that of a subsidiary, the subsidiary prepares. for consolidation purposes, additional financial informatiott

of the same date as the financial statenrents of the parent to errable the parent to consolidate the financialLV{

I
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information of the subsidiary, unless it is irnpracticabre to do so.

' combine like items of assets, liabilities, equity. income" expenses and cash flows of the parent
with those of its subsidiaries. For this purpose, the income arrd-.*p.,rr.s of the subsidiary are based
on the amounts of the assets and Iiabilities recogrtized in the consolidated finapcial statements at
the acquisition date.

' Offset (elirninate) the carrying amount of the parent's irrvestment in each sgbsidiary and the
parettt's portion of equity of each sr-rbsidiary. Business combinations policy explairis how to
account for any related goodwill.

' Intra-group balances and transactions, and any unrealized incorne and expenses arising from intra-
group tratlsactions, are eliminated. Unrealized gains arising frorn transactions wiflr equity
accounted investees are eliminated against the investrnent to the extent of the Group's intereit in
the investee. Unrealized losses are eliminated in the sanle way as unrealized gains, but only to the
extent that there is no evidence of impairnrerrt.

Business Combinations

Business conrbinations are accoutrted for using the acquisition accounting ntethod as at the date ol.
the acquisition, which is the date at which control is transferred to the Cror",p. Tlre c6rrsideration
transferred in the acquisition and the identifiable assets acquired and liabilities assunred are
recognized at fair values on their acquisition date. Goodwill is initially measured at cost, being the
excess of the aggregate of the consideration transferred and the amount recognized fbr iron-
controlling interests. and any previous interest held, over the net identifiable assets acquired and
liabilities assumed, In case of leases acquired as part of business cornbination. the Groupmeasures
a right-of-use asset at the sarne amount as the lease liability. However, if the lease ternrs are
favorable or unfavorable when compared with market tenns, then the right-of-use asset is adjusted
by the fair value of the off-market terms. 'Ihe Group recognizes any rlol'l-controlling irrteresf in the
acquired entity on an acquisition-by acquisition basis either at fair value or at the non-controllilg
interest's proportionate share of the acquired entity's net identifiable assets. Consideration
transferred does not include anlounts related to settlenrent of pre-existing relationships. Such
anlounts are recogttized in the Consolidated Statentent of Profit and Loss. Transaction costs are
expensed as incurred, other than those incurred in relatioll to the issue of debt or equity securities.
Any contingent consideration payable is measured at fair value at the acquisition date. Subsequent
changes in the fair value of cotrtingent cor-rsideration are recogrrized irr the Corrsolidated Statement
of Profit and Loss.

Subsidiaries

Subsidiaries are entities controlled by the Group. The Group controls an entity when it is exposed
to, or has rights to, variable returns from its involvement with the entity and has tlre ability to affect
those returns through its power over the entity. The financial statements of subsidiaries are
included in the Consolidated Financial Statements from the date on which control commences until
the date on which control ceases.

Loss of corrtrol

When the Group loses control over a subsidiary, it derecognizes the assets and liabilities of the
subsidiary. and any related NCI and otlrer components of equity. Any interest retained in tl-re
fbrnrer subsidiary is measured atfair value at the date tlre control is lost. Any resultilrg gairr or loss
is recognized irr the Consolidated Staternent of Profit and Loss.uvq
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2.2 Property, plant and equipment

o Recognition and measurement

Items of property, plant and equipnrerrt are measured at cost of acquisition or construction less
accutrrttlated depreciation and/or accumulated inrpairment loss, if any. The cost of an iten-r of property,
plant and equipment comprises its purchase price, including import duties and other non-refundabie
taxes or levies and any directly attributable cost of bringing the asset to its workirrg condition for its
intended usel any trade discottnts and rebates are deducted in arriviug at the purrchase price. Borrowing
costs directly attributable to the construction of a qualifying asset are capitalized as part of the cost.

When parts of an itenr of property. plant and equipnrent have differerrt useful lives, they are accounted
for as separate items (major components) of property. plant and equipment.

Property, plant and equipment under construction are clisclosed as capital work-in-progress.
Advances paid towards the acquisition of properfy, plant and equipment outstanding at eacS reporting
date are disck:sed under'Other non-curreltt assets'.

e Subsequent costs

The cost of replacing a part of an itenr of property. plant and equipment is recognized in the carrying
amount of the itern if it is probable that the future economic benefits embodied within the part will flow
to the company and its cost can be measured reliably. The carrying amount of the replaced part is
derecognized. The costs of the day- to-day servicing of property, plant and equipment are recognized in
the statement of profit and loss as incurrecl.

o Disposal

An itenr of propemy, plant and equipment is derecogrrized upon disposal or when no future benefits are
expected frorn its use or disposal. Net gains and losses on disposal of an item of property. plant a*d
eqttipment are determined by comparing the proceeds from disposal with the carrying arnount of
propefty, plant and equipment, and are recognized net within other income/ expenses in the statenrent
of profit and loss.

o Depreciation

Depreciation is calculated overthe depreciable amourrt, which is the cost of an asset. or other anlount
substituted for cost, less its residual value. Depreciation is recognized in the statement of profit and
loss on a straight-line basis overthe estimated useful Iives of each paft of an item of property. plant
and equipment as prescribed in Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013, as assessed by the
management of the company based on technical evaluation. Freehold land is not depreciated.

Property. plant and equipment acquired under finance leases is clepreciated over the shorter of the lease
term and their useful lives unless it is reasonably certain that the con'rpany will obtain ownership by the
end ofthe lease terrn.

The estimated useful
conrparative periods a

Iives of items of property,
: as follow-s:

plant and equipmerrt for the current and
onl ve perrods are as tbllows

Asset Useful life (in years)

Buildings 30-60
Plant and Machinery 7.5-t5
Corrrputers and office equipment 3-5
Motor Vehicles 8

Furniture and fixtures t0

I
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2.3 Intangible assets

o Recognition and measurement

Intangible assets are recognized when the asset is identifiable, is within the control of the company, it
is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the asset will flow to the company
and cost of the asset can be reliably measured.

Expenditure on research activities is recognized iri the statement of profit and loss as incurred.
Development expenditure is capitalized only if the expencliture can be measured reliably. the product
or process is technically and commercially feasible, future economic benefits are probable, and the
company intends to and has sufficient resources to complete development and to Llse or sell the asset.

lntangible assets acquired by the conlpany that have finite useful lives are measured at cost less
accumulated amortization and any accumulated impairment losses. Intalgible assets with indefinite
useful lives are not amortized. but are tested for inrpairment annually, eitheiindividually or at t6e cash-
generating unit level.

. Subsequentmeaiurement

Subsequent expenditure is capitalized only wherr it increases the future econornic benefits e,rbodied
in the specific asset to whiclr it relates.

o Amortization

Anrorlizatiolt is calculated on the cost of the asset, or other amoulrt substituted for cost, less its residual
value. Anrortization is recognized in the statement of profit and loss on a straight-lipe basis over the
estinlated usefirl lives of intangible assets from the date thatthey are available for,,rr, since this nrost
closely reflectsthe expected pattern of consumption of the future economic benefits embodied in the
asset.

The estirnated useful lives for current and comparative periods are as follows:

Assets Useful life (in years)

Software 3

Technical know-how 5-t0

d.w4
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2.4 InvestmentProperfy

Property that is held for long-term rental yields or fbr capital appreciation or both, and that is not
occupied by the company, is classified as investment property.

Investment property is initially measured at cost, inclucling related transaction costs. The cost of
investment property includes its purchase price and directly attribLrtable expenditure, if any.
Subsequent expenditure is capitalized to the asset's carrying amount only when it is probable that
future economic benefits associated with expencliture will flow to the company and the cost of the item
can be nreasured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance costs are expensed when incurred.

After the initial recognition, investment properry is stated at cost less accumulated depreciatio, arrd
accunrulated impairrnent loss, if any. Depreciation on investment property has been provided i, a
lnallller that amortizes the cost of the assets over their estimated useful lives on straight lile nethod
as per the useful life prescribed under Schedule II to the Act. Investrnent propefty in tire fo,n of la,d
is not depreciated.

Investment property is derecognized either when it is disposed off or permanently withdrawn from use
and no future economic benefit is expected from its disposal. The difference between the net disposal
proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset is recognized in the statement of profit and loss in the
period of derecogn ition.

2.5 Impairment of non-financial assets

The contpally assesses at each balance sheet date whether there is any indication that au asset or cash
generating unit (CCU) may be inrpaired. If any such indication exists, the company estimates the
recoverable amount of the asset. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's or CGU's fair value
less costs of disposal or its value in use. Where the carrying arnount of an asset or CGU exceeds its
recoverable amount, the asset is considered impaired and is written down to its recoverable amount.

In assessittg value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a
pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessrnents of the tirne value of rnoney and the risks
specific to the asset. In determinirrg fair value less costs of disposal, recent market transactions are
considered.

An irnpairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of an asset or CGU exceeds its recoverable
amount.

Impairment losses are recognized in the statement of profit and loss. They are allocated first to reduce the
carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the CCU, and then to reduce the carrying amounts of the
other assets in the CGU on a pro rata basis.

An inrpairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. For other assets. an impairrnept loss is
reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that
would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortization, if no impairment loss had been
recognized.

2.6 Inventories

Raw materials, components. stores and spares, work-in-progress and finished goods are valueclat lower
of cost and net realizable value. However, materials and other iterns held for use in the production of
inventories are not written down below cost if the finished products in which tlrey will be incorporated
are expected to be sold at or above cost.

Cost of raw materials, components, stores and spares comprises cost of purchases. Cost of work-i1-progress
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and firrished goods comprises direct materials, direct labor and an appropriate proportion of variable andfixed overhead expenditure, the latter being allocated based on normal operatiug capacity. cost ofinventories also includes all other costs incurred irr brirrging the inventories to their present location andcortdition' Costs are assigned to individual items of inventory based on weighted average basis.
Net realizable value is the estinrated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less estimated
costs of conrpletion and the estimated costs necessary to rnake the sale.

r ended 31

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents in the balance
deposits with an original rnaturity of three
changes in value.

Revenue recognition

Revenue is recognized when performance obligation is satisfied by transferring control of prornised
goods or services and to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to thecompany and the revenue can be reliabty nreasured. regardless of when the payment is beilg made.
Revenue is measured at the ffansactiott price (consideration) allocated to perfornta,ce .bligation
adjusted for returns, trade allowances. rebates. and excludes taxes collected frorn customer on behalfof government and amounts collected on behalf of third panies.

Contract revenue

Revenue from fixed price contracts is recognized over time, when the outcome of the contract can be
estimated reliably by reference to the percentage of completion of the contract on the reporting date
under input method. Percentage of completion is determined as a proportion of costs incuryed-to-date
to the total estimated contract costs. In respect of process technology and design and engileering
contracts percentage of completion is measured with reference to the milestones specified in the
colltract, which in the view of the managenrent reflects the work performed and to the extent it is
reasonably certain of recovery.

Contract costs illclude costs that relate directly to the specific contract and costs that are atlibutable
to the contract activity and allocable to the contract. costs that cannot be attributecl to contraci
activity are expensed when incurred.

When the final outcome of a contract cannot be reliabty estirnated, contract revenue is recognized only to
the extent ofcosts incurred that are expectecl to be recoverable. The provision for expected loss is
recognized imrrrediately when it is probable that the total estimated contract costs will exceed total
contract revenue.

Variations, clairns and incentives are recognized as a part of conract revenue to the extent it is
probable that they will result in revenue and are capable of being reliably measured.

Determination of revenues under the percentage of completion method necessarily involves making
estinrates by the company. some of which are of a teehnical rlature. concerning. where relevant, the
percentage of completion' costs to cornpletion. the expected revenues fronr the project/ activity and
the foreseeable losses to completiou.

Executiott of contracts necessarily extends beyond accounting periods. Revision in costs and
revenues estirnated during the course of the contract are reflected irithe accounting period i, which
the facts requiring the revision beconre known.

Sale ofgoods and rendering ofservices

Revenue tiorn sale of goods in the course of ordinary activities is

2.7

2.8

sheet comprise cash at banks and on harrd and short_term
tnonths or less, which are s,bject to an insigrrificant risk of

0_

recognized when control ofgoods is
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transferred to the customer and no significant uncertainty exists regarding the amount of the consideration

that will be derived frorn the sale of the goods and regarding its collection.

Revenue from services is recognized as and when the related services are performed.

2.9 Other Income

Interest income

Interest income from debt instruments is recognized using effective interest rate method (EIR). EIR
is the rate that exactly discounts tlre estimated future cash payments or receipts over the expected life
of the financial instrument or a shorter period, wlrere appropriate, to the gross camying amount of
the financial asset or to tlre amortized cost of a financial liability.

Dividends

Dividends are recognized in the statement of profit and loss only when the right to receive the
payment is established, it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the dividend will
flow to the company, and the amount can be measured reliably.

Export benefits

Export benefits in the form of Duty Draw Back/ Merchandise Exports Incentive Scheme (MEISy
Service Exports Incentive Scheme (SEIS) claims are recognized in the statement of profit and loss

on receipt basis,

2.10 Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currency are recorded at exchange rates prevailing at the date oftransactions.

Exchange differences arising on foreign exchange transactions settled during the year are recognized
in the statement of profit and loss for the year.

Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies which are outstanding, as at the
reporting period, are translated at the closing exchange rates and the resultant exchange differences are
recognized in the statement of profit and loss.

Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are measured in terms of
historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date ofthe transaction.

2.ll Employee benefits

e Short-term employee benefit

Ernployee benefits payable wholly withiu twelve
shoft-term erlployee benefits and are recognized
related service.

o Post-employmentbenefits

rnonths of rendering the service are classified as

in the period in which the ernployee renders the

Defined contribution plans

Contributions to the provident fund, pension scheme, employee state insurance scheme and
superannuation fund, wlrich are defined contribution schemes, are recognized as an employee benefit
expense in the statement of profit and loss in the period in which the contribution is due.

d,q1 W{
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Defined benefit plans

The employees'gratuity scheme is a defined benefit plan. The present value of the obligatiop under
such defined benefit plans is determined based on actuarial valuation using the projected unit credit
nrethod, which recognizes each period of service as giving rise to additional unit of ernployee benefit
entitlement and measures eaclr unit separately to build up the final obligation.

The obligation is measured at the present value of the estirnated future cash flows. The discount rates
used for determining the present value of the obligation under defined benefit plans, is based on the
market yields on government securities as at the reporting date, having maturity periods
approximating to the terms of related obligations.

Retneasurements, cotnprising of actuarial gains and losses, the effect of the asset ceiling, excluding
amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability and the return on plan assets
(excluding amounts included in net interest on the net defined benefit liability). are recognized
immediately in the balance sheet with a corresponding debit or credit to retained earnings through
other cornprehensive income (OCI) in the period in which they occur. Remeasurements are not
reclassified to the staternent of profit and loss in subsequent periods.

In the case of funded plans, the fair value of the plan's assets is reduced fronr the gross obligation
under the defined benefit plans, to recognize the obtigation on net basis.

When the benefits of the plan are changed or when a plan is curtailed, tlre resulting c6ange irr benefits
that relates to past service or tlie gain or loss on curtailment is recognized immediately in the
statement of profit and loss. Net interest is calculated by applying the discount rate to the net defiped
benefit liability or asset. The company recognizes gains/ losses on settlement of a defined plan when
the settlement occurs.

Other long-term employee benefits

The liabilities for earned leave are not expected to be settled wholly within twelve months after the
end of the reporting period in which the employees render the related service. They are therefore
measured as the presettt value of expected future paynients to be rnade in respect of services provided
by ernployees up to the end of the reporting period using the projected unit credit method as
determined by actuarial valuation, The benefits are discounted using the market yields at the end of
the reporting period tlrat have terms approximating the terms of the related obligation.
Renreasuretnents as a result of experience adjustments and change in actuarial assumptions are
recognized in the statement of profit and loss. The obligations are presented as current liabilities in the
balance sheet if the entity does not have an unconditiorral right to defer settlement for at least twelve
months after the reporting period, regardless of when the actual settlement is expected to occur.

Termination benefits

Termination benefits are expensed at the earlier of wlren the company can no longer withdraw the
offer of those benefits and when the company recognizes costs for a restructuring. If benefits are not
expected to be settled wholly within 12 nronths of the reportirrg date. then tlrey are stated at their
present fair value.

2,12 Share-basedpayments

The grant fair value of equity settled share-based payment awards granted to employees is recognized as
employee benefit expense with corresponding increase in equity. The total expense is recognized over the
vesting period, which is the period over whiclr all the specified vesting conditions are required to be
satisfied. At the end of each reporting period. the company revises its estin-rates of the number of
options that are expected to vest based on the service and non-vesting conditions. It recognizes the
in,pact of the revision to original estimates, if any, in the statement of profit and loss, with a

0

corresponding adj ustment to equity.
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2.13 Leases

Lease is a contract that provides to the customer (lessee) the right to use an asset for a period of time
in exchange for consideration.

a. Company as a Lessee

A lessee is required to recognize assets and liabilities for all leases and to recognize depreciation
of leased assets separately front interest on lease liabilities inthe statement of Profit and Loss.
The Company uses the practical expedient to apply the requirements of tnd as I l6 - Leases to a
portfolio of leases with similar characteristics if the effects on the financial statements of applying
to the portfolio does not differ materially from applying the requirement to the individual leases
within that portfolio.

However, according to Ind AS I 16, the Company has elected not to recognize right-of-use assets
and lease liabilities for leases with a lease term of l2 months or less (short-term leases) and for
Ieases for which the underlying asset is of low value. The lease payments associated with these
leases are generally recognized as an expense on a straight-line basis overthe lease term or another
systematic basis if appropriate.

a.l Right -of -use asset

Right-of-use assets, which are included under property, plant ancl equiprnent. are measured at
cost less any accumulated depreciatiorr and, if necessary, any accultlulated impairntent. The cost
of a right-of-use asset comprises the present value ofthe outstanding lease payments plus any lease
payments made at or before the commencemerrt date less any lease incentives received, any initial
direct costs and an estimate of costs to be incurred in dismantling or removing the underlying
asset. In this conlext, the Company also applies the practicat expedient thatthe payments for non-
lease components are generally recognized as lease payments. If the lease transfers ownership
of the underlying asset to the lessee at the end of the leaseterm or if the cost of the right-of-use
asset reflects that the lessee will exercise a purchase option, the right-of-use asset is depreciated to
the ettd of the useful life of the underlying asset. Otherwise, the right-of- use asset is depreciated
to the end of the lease term.

a.2 Lease liability

Lease liabilities, which are assigned to financing liabilities, are measured initially at the preselt
value of the lease payrnents. Subsequent nleasurement of a lease liability includes the increase of
the carrying amount to reflect interest on the lease liability and reducing the carrying amount to
reflect tlie lease paynlents made.

b. Company as a Lessor

Leases in which the Company does not transfer substantially all the risks and rewards of ownership
of an asset are classified as operating leases. Where the Company is a lessor under an operating
lease, the asset is capitalized within property, plant and equipment and depreciated over its useful
econonric life. Payments received under operating leases are recognized in the Statenrent of profit
and Loss on a straiglrt-line basis over tlre term of the lease.

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

Critical judgements required in the application of Ind AS 116 may include, inter-alia, the
following:

Identiflring whether a contract (or part of a contract) includes a

il"'ffi
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Determining whether it is reasonably certain that an extension or termination option will be
exercised;

Classification of lease agreements (when the entity is a lessor);

Determination of whether variable payments are in-substance fixed;

Establishing whether there are rnultiple leases in an arrangement;

Determining the stand-alone selling prices of lease and non-lease components.

Key sources of estimation uncertainty in the application of Ind AS I l6 may include, inter-alia, the
following:

Estimation of the lease term;

Determination of the appropriate rate to discount the lease payments;

Assessment of whether a right-of-use asset is impaired.

2.14 Borrowing costs

Borrowing costs consist of interest and other costs that an entity incurs in connection with the borrowing
of funds. Borrowing cost also includes exchange differences to the extent regarded as an adjustment to
the borrowing costs.

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of a qualifying asset
that necessarily takes a substantial period oftirne to get ready for its intended use or sale are capitalized
during the period of time that is required to cornplete and prepare the asset fbr its intended use or sale. All
other borrowing costs are expensed in the period in which they are incumed.

2.15 Income tax

Income tax expense comprises current and deferred tax. It is recognized in the statement of profit and loss

except to the extent that it relates to a business combination, or items recognized directly in equity or in
OCI,

o Current tax

Current tax assets and liabilities are measured at the amount expected to be recovered from or paid
/payable to the taxation authorities. The tax rates and tax laws used to compute the amount are those
that are enacted or substar,tively enacted at the reporting date in the country where the company
operates and generates taxable income. Current tax assets and liabilities are offset only if there is a
legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts, and it is interrded to realize the asset and
settle the liability on a net basis or sirnultaneously.

o Deferred tax

Deferred tax is provided using the balance sheet method on temporary differences between the tax base
of assets and liabilities and their carrying anrounts for financial reporting purposes atthe reporting
date.

Deferred tax liabilities are recognized for all taxable temporary differences, except:

- When the deferred tax liability arises from the initial recognition of goodwill or an asset or
liability in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the time of the transaction,
affects neither the accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss;
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Deferred tax assets are recognized for all deductible temporary differences, the carry tbrward of unused

tax credits and any unused tax losses. Deferred tax assets are recognized to the extent that it is probable

that taxable profit will be available against which the deductible temporary differences, and the carry
forward of unused tax credits and unused tax losses can be utilized, except when the deferred tax asset

relating to the deductible temporary difference arises from the initial recognition of an asset or liability
in a transaction that is not a business combination and, at the tirne ofthe trausaction, affects neither the
accounting profit nor taxable profit or loss.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent
that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profit will be available to allow all or part of the

deferred tax asset to be utilized. Unrecognized defened tax assets are re-assessed at each reporting date

and are recognized to the extent that it lras become probable that future taxable profits will allow the

deferred tax asset to be recovered.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the year
when the asset is realized or the liability is settled, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been
enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date.

Deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities are offset if a legally enforceable right exists to set off
current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred taxes relate to the same taxable entity
and the same taxation authority.

Deferred tax relating to items recognized outside profit or loss is recognized outside profit or loss.

Deferred tax items are recognized in correlation to the underlying transaction either in OCI or directly
in equity.

In situations where tlre company is entitled to a tax holiday under tlre Income-tax Act, l96l enacted
in India or tax laws prevailing in the respective tax jurisdictions where it operates, no deferred tax
(asset or tiability) is recognized in respect of tenrporary differences which reverse during the tax

holiday period, to the extent the company's gross total income is subject to the deduction during the

tax holiday period. Deferred tax in respect of timing differences which reverse after the tax holiday
period is recognized in the year in which the tinring differences originate. However, the company

restricts recognition of deferred tax assets to tlie extent that it has become reasonably certain or
virtually certain, as the case may be, tlrat sufficient future taxable income will be available against
which such deferred tax assets can be realized. For recognition of deferred taxes, tlre temporary
differences which originate first are considered to reverse first.

Minimum Alternate Tax ('MAT') under the provisions of the Income -tax Act,196l is recognized as

current tax in the Statement of Proft and Loss. The credit available under the Act in respect of MAT
paid is recognized as an asset only wlren and to the extent there is corrvincing evidence that the

company will pay normal income tax during the period for which the MAT credit can be carried
forward for set-off against the normal tax Iiability. MAT credit recognized as an asset is reviewed at

each balance sheet date and written down to the extent the aforesaid convincing evidence no longer
exists. MAT credit entitlement at year end is grouped with Deferred Tax Asset (net)in the Balance
Slreet of an entify".

2.16 Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent assets

A provisiorr is recognized when the conipany has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a

result of a past event, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will
be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate can be made of the amount of the
obligation.

The expense relating to a provision is presented in the statement of profit and loss net of any
reinrbursement. If the effect of the time value of money is material, provisions are discr:unted using
a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When

il
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discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage oftime is recognized as a finance
cost in the statement of profit and loss.

The amount recognized as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the
present obligation at the reporting date, taking into account the risks and uncertainties supounding
the obligation. When some or all of the economic benefits required to settle a provision are expected
to be recovered from a third party. the receivable is recognized as an asset if it is virtually certain
that reimbursement will be received, and the amount of the receivable can be measured reliably.

Contingent Iiability is disclosed when there is:

- a present obligation arising from past events, but it is not probable that an outflow of
resources will be required to settle the obligation.

- present obligation arising from past events, when no reliable estimate is possible

- a possible obligation arising from past events where the probability of outflow of resources
is not remote.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. A contingent asset is disclosed where
an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

Contingent liabilities and contingent assets are reviewed at each reporting date and adjusted to reflect
the current best estimates.

2.17 Earnings per share @PS)

Basic earnings/ (loss) per share are calculated by dividing the rret profit/ (loss) for the period/ year
attributable to equity shareholders by the weighted average ,.,umbe. of equity shares outstanding
during the period/ year. The weighted average rlumber of equity shares outstandilg during the period
is adjusted forevents of bonus issue and share split. Forthe purpose of calculatirig dilutJd earnings/
(loss) per share, the net profit or loss for the period/ year attributable to equity shareholders and the
weighted average number of shares outstarrding during the period/ year are'adj usted for the effects of
all dilutive potential equity shares.

2.18 Fair value measurement

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in a. orderly
transaction between market participants at the nreasurenlent date. The fair value n'reasurement is based
orr the presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or tralsfer the liability takes place either:

- In the principal market for the asset or liability, or

- In the absence of a principal market, in the most advantageous market for tlre asset or liability.

The principal or the most advantageous market must be accessible by the company. The fair value of
an asset or a liability is measured using the assumptions that rnarket participants would use when
pricing the asset or liability, assuming that market pafticipants act in their economic best interest.

A fair value rneasurement of a non-financial asset considers a market participant's ability to generate
economic benefits by using the asset in its highest and best use or by selling it to another.

The company uses valuation techniques that are appropriate in the circumstances and for which
strfficient data are available to measure fair value, maximizing the use of relevant observable inputs
and rninimizing the use of unobservable inputs.

' Level I - Quoted (unadjusted) market prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.

' Level 2 - Valuation tecliniques for which the lowest level input that is significarrt to the

!D N*r-
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' Level 3 - Valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fair valLre
measurement is unobservable.

For assets and liabilities that are recognized in the financial statements on a recurring basis, the
company determines whether transfers have occurred between levels in the hierarchy by ie-assessing
categorization (based on the lowest level input that is significant to the fair value measurement as a
whole) at the end of each reporting period.

For fair value disclosures, the conlpany has determined classes of assets and liabilities based on the
llature, characteristics and risks of the asset or liability and the level of the fair value hierarchy as
explained above.

2,19 Financial instruments

A financial instrument is any contract that gives rise to the financial asset of one entity and a financial
liability or equity instrument of another entity.

Financial assets

Classification

The company classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:
- those to be measured subsequently at fair value (either through OCI, or through profit or loss);
- those measured at amoftized cost.

The classification depends-on tlre company's business model for rnanaging the financial assets and the
contractual terms of cash flows.

Forassets measured at fair value, gains and losses will either be recorded in the statement of profit and
loss or OCI. For investments in debt instruments, this will depend on the business model in which tlre
investment is held. For investments in equity instruments, this will depend on whether the company
has made an irrevocable election at the time of initial recognition to account for equity investment at
fair value through OCI.

The company classifies debt investments when and only when its business model for managing those
assets changes.

Measurement

All firrancial assets are initially measured at fair value except trade receivables. as the trade receivables
do not contain significant financing components, they are initially measured at transaction price. In
the case of firrancial assets not recorded at fair value ihrough profit or loss, transaction costs t6at are
attributable to the acquisition of the financial asset. Transacilon costs of financial assets carried at fair
value tlrough profit or loss are expensed irr the statement of profit and loss.

Debt instruments

Subsequent measurement of debt instruments depends on the company's business rnodel for managing
the asset and cash flow characteristics of the asset. There are three measurement categories into which
the company classifies its debt instruments:

Debt instruments at amortized cost
A 'debt instrunrent'is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are satisfied:

- The asset is held within a business model whose objective is to hold assets for collecting

d.

contractual cash flows. and
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- Tl-re contractual terms of the asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows tlrat are solely
payments of principal and interest (SPPI) orr the principal amount outstarrding.

A gain or loss on a debt investment that is subsequently measured at amortized cost and is lot part ofa hedging relationship is recognized in the statement oiprofit and loss when the asset is derecognizedor impaired' Interest inconte frorn these financial assets is included in finance income using effectiveinterest rate (EIR) method.

Debt instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (Fvrocr)
Assets that are held for collection of contractual cash flows and for selling the financial assets, wherethe assets' cash flows represent SPPI, are measured at FVTocl. The irovements in the carryinganlotrnt are recognized througlr ocl, except for the recognition of impairment lains and losseiinterest revenue and foreign exchange gain or losses which"are recognized in the st-aternent of profit
and loss' when the financial asset is derecognized, the cumulative gain or loss previously recogrrizedin ocl is reclassified from equity to the statement of profit and loss and r.ecogni zed in other gains/
losses' Interest income front these financial assets is included in other income u"sing EIR nlethocl.
Debt instruments at fairvarue through profit or loss (FWpL)
Assets that do not meet the criteria fbr arrortized cost or FVTOCI are measured at FVTpL. ,4, gain or loss
on debt instrument that is subsequently measured at FVTPL and is not a part of hedging relationship isrecognized in the statement of profit and loss within other gains/ losses in the perioi i, which it arises.Interest income from these financial assets is included in ti'e other income.
Equity investments

Allequity investments falling withirr the definition of "Financial Instruments,, as defined in,lnd AS
109 - Financial instruments' are measured at fair value. Equity instruments which are held for trading
are classified as at FVTPL. For all other equity instruments, the Company may make an irrevocable electionto recognize subsequent changes in the fbir value in OCI. The company rnakes such election on aninstrument-by- instrulnent basis. The classification is made on initial recog,rition and is irrevocable.
If the cornpany decides.to classify an equity instrument as at FVTOCI, then all fair value clranges onthe instrument, excluding dividerrds, are recognized in OCI. There is no re-classific,ation of the
amounts from OCItothe statement of profit and loss, even on sale of equity instruments.
Equity instruments included within the FVTPL category are measured at fair value with all changes
recognized in the statemerrt of profit and loss.

Derecognition

The cornpany derecognizes a financial asset wlren the contractual rights to the cash flows from the
financial asset expire,_or it transfers tlre rights to receive the contractual cash flows in a transaction inwhlch substantially all of the risks and rewards ofownership ofthefinancial assetaretransferred orin
which the company neither transfers nor retain substantially all of the risks and rewards of ownershif
and it does not retain control ofthe financial assets.

Impairment of financial assets

The company applies expected credit loss (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of irnpairment
Ioss on the assets carried at amoftized cost and FVToCI debt instrurlents. The irnpairment rnethodology
applied depends on wlrether there lras been a significant irrcrease irr credit risk. Note 42 details lrow tlre
cor.upany determines whether there lras been a significant increase in credit risk.
Fortrade receivables only, the company applies the simplified approach perrr-ritted by'lnd AS 109 -
Financial instruments', which requires expected lifetirne losses to bL recognized from initial
recognition of the receivables.

Wd,
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Non-derivative fi nanciat liabilities
Recognition

The company.initially recognizes boffowings, trade payables and related financial liabilities on the date onwhich they originated.

All other financial instruments (including regular-way purchases and sales of financial assets) arerecognized on the trade date, which is the date 6n which the company becomes apartyto the contractualprovisions of the instrument.

Measurement

Non-derivative financial liabilities are initially recognized at fair value, net of transaction costs incurred.After initial recogttition, these liabilities are *.uru..lat amortized cost using EIR method.
Derecognition

A firrancial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled orexpires' when an existing financial liability is repliced by another frorn the same lender on substantiallydifferent terms, or the terms of an existing-tiauitity are substantially modified, such an exchange ormodification is treated as the derecognition ortn. original liability ura tr.,. r..ognition of a new liability.The difference in the respective carrying amounts is rJcognizecl in the statement of profit or loss.
Financial guarantee contracts

Financial guarantee contracts are recognized as financial liability at the tirne the guarantee is issued. Theliability is initially measured at fair.value and subsequently at the higher of the amount determined inaccordance with 'lnd AS 37 - Provisions, contingent liabiiities uno ."oJi.,gent assets, and the amountinitially recognized less cumulative amoftization, rihere appropriate.
The fair value of financial guarantees is determined as the present value of the difference in net cash flowsbetween the contractual payments under the debt instrument and the payments that would be requiredwithout the guarantee, or the estirnated amount that would be payable t" 

" 
tf.,lra party for urrrrln!,n.

obligations.

Offsetting of financial instruments

Finarrcial assets and financial liabilities are offset, and the net arnourlt is reported in the bala,ce sheet if
there is a currently enforceable legal right to offset the recogrrized amounts and there is an intention
to settle on a net basis, to realize the assets and settle the Iiabilities simultaneously.

2.20 Cash dividend to equity holders

The Company recognizes a liability to make cash distributions to equity holders when the clistributionis autltorized, and the distribution is no lorrger at the discretion of the Ctrnpany. As per the Companies
Act,20l3, a distribution is authorized when it is approved by the shareholdeis. A corresponding amount
is recognized directly in equity.

2.21 Government grant

Government grants are recognized at their fair value when there is a reasonable assurance that the grant
will be received, and company will comply with all attached copditions.
Government grants relating to income are deferred and recogni zed itrthe statement of profit and loss
over the period necessary to match tltem with costs that they are interrded to compensate and presentedwithin other income.

Covernment grants relating to purchase of property, plant and
deferred income at fair value and subsequentry recognized in
systematic basis over the useful life ofthe asset.

equipment are initially recognized as
the statement of profit and loss on a
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2.22 Recent accounting pronouncements

Ministry of Corporate.Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the
under Companies (lndian Accounting Standards) Rules as issued irom time to time. For
March 2025,MCA has not notified any new standards or amendments to the existing
to the Cornpany.

applicable
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Note: 4 Right-of-use Assets

The details of the Line ltems of Right-of-use Assets is as follows:-

c rN-u00000cH2004PLC 027 62s
March 2025

Particulars 31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Buildines
Gross Carrying Value at the Beginning of the year

Additions
Deletions

1t.64
42.60

11.64

Gross carryinq value at the end oftbQ ye4r 54.24 11.64

Accumulated depreciation at the beginning ofthe year

Depreciation charge for the year

Deletions

t1.64
10.65

7.75

,-',

Accumulated depreciation at the end ofthe year 22.29 fi.61

Net Carrying Value at the end of the year (A) 31.95

Plant & Machinerv
Gross Carrying Value at the Beginning of the year

Additions

Deletions

28.75

97.08

8.2s

20J0

Gross carryinq value at the end ofthe year 125.83 28.75

Accumulated depreciation at the beginning ofthe year

Depreciation charge for the year

Deletions

1.67
'1.42

0.20

t:,

Accumulated depreciation at the end of the year 9.09 1.67

Itret Carrying Value at the end of the vear (B) 116.74 27.08

Total Carrying Value (A+B) 27.08t48.69

MW
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, exceptfor share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE I(): CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSET - INVESTMENTS

c I N-U00000c H200 4PLC027 62 5

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024
Investments at fair value through Profit & Loss (FVTlrL)

Investment in Mutual Funds (Quoted)

Canara Robeco Consumer Trends Fund - Regular Growth 8227 ,572 tJnits
(31 March 2024 - 8227 .572 Units)

Canara Robeco Equity Hybrid Fund - Regular Growth - 2222. 1 16 Units
(3 I March 2024- 2222.136 Units)

Bank of India Multi Cap Fund - Regular plan- Growth - 141043.851 Units
(3 1 March 2024 - 141043.851 Units)

Bank of India MultiAsset Allocation Fund - Regular plan- Growth - 49997.50 Units
(3 I March 2O24 - 49997.5O Units)

Bank of India Business Cycle Fund - Regular Plan- Growth - 49997.50 Units
(31 March 2024 - Nil Units)

Bank of lndia Consumption Fund - Regular Plan- Growth - 49997.50 Units
(31 March2024- Nil Units)

Investments at Amortised Cost
Unquoted Investments

Total Investments

Aggregate amount of quoted investments and market value thereof

Aggregate amount of unquoted investments

Aggregate amount of impairment in value of investments

Total

NOTE II: CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSET. TRADE REC-EIVABLES

2.28

0.75

0.42

0.47

5.29
5.29

o.77

0.69

2.13

0.51

4.10
4. l0

_5.29 4"t0

Particulars
receivables considered good - secured

Trade receivables considered good - unsecured

Trade receivables which have significant increase in credit risk
Trade receivables - credit impaired
Less: Allowance for expected credit loss

Total

3l March 2025

1,142.-25

39.80

39.80

goa.ol

39.80

( 39.80)

1,142.25 868.04

Movement in expected credit loss allowqnce of trade receivables 3l March 2025 3l March 2024
Balance at the beginning ofthe year 39.g0 3930'
Add:- Additions during the year

Less:- Bad debts written off
Balance at the end ofthe year 39.80 39.80

Mb{.\)

i6ffij

0.83

0.54



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless orherwise stated)

NOTI 12; CUIRINT TINANCIAL ASSIT.CASH AfiD CASH IQUIAHNTS

Particulars Jl March 2025 Jl March 2024
(A) Balances with banks

-In current accounts 23.12
Jn fixed deposit under lien held as margin money (for credit faciliry and bank guarantee) 106.87
maturing within 12 months

(B) Cash on Hand

Total

Cash & cash equivalents

Bank Balance other than above

NOTE 13: CURRENT FINANCIAL ASSI]T - OTHER FINANCIAL ASSETS

0. 18

130.17

4.00
t12.29

0.10
I16.39

23.30

106.87

4.10

112.29

I March 2025

2.62

3l Nlarch 2024

t.66Interest accrued but not due on bank fixed deposits

Total

NOTE 14: CURRENT TAX ASSETS(LIABILITIES) (NET)

2.62 1,66

Provision for taxation (Net ofadvance tax & TDS )

Total

NOTII l5: OTHER CIIRRENT ASSETS

2025

(29.81)

(29.81) (124.,47)

Perticulars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Capitrl advances

Advances other than capital advances
- Advances to suppliers

Unsecured, considered good

Uns e c ur e d, c ons ide r e d do u b tjul
-Other Advances

Less: Allowance for expected credit loss

Total

2.52

354.12

1.24

89.s4

193,65

1.24

10t.22

141.42

(1.24)
296.11

( L24)

446,18

€

o"w
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, except for share dala unless otherwise stated)
NOI'E 18: NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITII,S - BORROWINGS

crN-u00000cH2004P LC027 625

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 March 2024
Secured

Term Loans from banks

Less: Current maturities of long term borrowings

Total

221.91

44 74

257 03

47 t0

117.17 20q.93

i)VehicleIoansoflNR2l}.66millions(3lMarch2024.INR19.81millions)isinresp"ctof,
vehiclesfinanced. All theloansarerepayablein43to60 monthly instalmentsandcarrying interestraterangingfromT.T5%oto9.70Vop.a.

ii)INRNilmillions(3tlvlarch2024-INR 1.52millions)outstandingofWorkingCapitalTemloan(Total sanctionedlimitoflNRl4.4millions) taken
from Bank oflndia a1 interest rate of0.657o over RBLR secured by 1st pari passu charge by way of hypothecation ofstockibook debts/bills and other
chargeable Current assets ( present and future) and collaterally secured by lst pari passu charge by way ofhypothecation ofentire fixed assets (existing and
future) excluding land and building at plot no. 76 Industrial area, baddi; Land and building at plot no.245-246, Industrial area, Baddi; Land and building ar
plot no. 395-398 near Cola Cola factory, village billanwali, Baddi; 4 flats situated at Baddi in the name ofthe company.The loan was further secured by
Personal Guarantee of Mr. Vivek Verma and Mr Prateek Verma . The loan was repayable in 36 monthly installements commencing from July,202l and
ending in June,2024.

iii) INR Nil millions (31 l{larch2024 - INR 1.94 millions) outstanding of Working Capital term loan (Total sanctioned limit of INR 23.3 millions) taken
from Canara Bank at interest rate of I year MCLR subjecl to a maximum of9.25 %o p.a. secured by lst pan passu charge with Bank oflndia on current
assets ( present and future) and collaterally secured by lst pari passu charge with Bank oflndia on entire fixed assets( existing and future) excluding land
and building at plot no. 76 Industrial area, baddi; Land and building at plot no. 245-246, Industrial area, Baddi; Land and building at plot no. 395-398 near
Cola Cola factory, village billanwali, Baddi;4 flats situated at Baddi in the name ofthe company.The loan is further secured by Personal Guarantee of Mr.
Vivek Verma and Mr Praleek Verma . The loan was repayable in 36 months installments commencing from July,202 I and ending in June,2024.

iv) INR 7.00 millions (31 March 2024 - INR 11.00 millions) outstanding of Working Capital Term Loan (Total sanctioned limit of INR 12.00 millions) was
taken from Canara Bank at interest rate of 1 year MCLR subject to a maximum of 9.25 % p.a. secured by I st pari passu charge on curent assets ( present
and future) and collaterally secured by entire fixed assets( existing and future) exctuding land and building at plot no. 76 Industnal area, baddi, Land and
building at plot no . 245-246, industrial area Baddi, Land and building at plot no. 395-398 near Cola Cola factory, village billanwali, Baddi,4 flats situated at
Baddi in the name ofthe company.The loan is further secured by Personal Guarantee ofMr. Vivek Verma and Mr Prateek Verma . The loan is repayable in
36 months installments commencing from December,2023 and ending in November,2026.

v) INR 4.34 millions (31 March2024 - INR 6.52 millions) outstanding of Working Capital Term loan (Total sanctioned limit of INR 7.20 millions) taken
from Bank of lndia at interest rate of0.65% over RBLR secured by I st pari passu charge by way of hypothecation of stmk/ book debts/bills and other
chargeable Currenl assets ( present and future) and collaterally secured by entire fixed assets( existing and future )excluding land and building at plot no.
76 Industrial area, baddi, Land and building at plot no. 245-246, Industrial area, Baddi, Land and building at plot no. 395-398 near Cola Cola faclory, village
billanwali, Baddi, 4 flats situated at Baddi in the name ofthe company.The loan is further secured by Personal Guarantee ofMr. Vivek Verma and Mr
Prateek Verma. The loan is repayable in 36 months installments commencing from November, 2023 and ending in October, 2026.

vi) INR 140.84 millions (i) I March 2024 - INR I 59.1 0 millions) outstanding ofTerm loan for purchase ofcorporate o{fice (Total sanctioned limit oflNR
l83.70millions)takenfromCanaraBanlatinterestrateofRlLR+2.50%+0.80% securedbyexclusiveEMTofCorporateofficeatPlotno.C-S2,Industrial
Area,Phase T,Mohali and further secured by collateral of land and building at plot no. 76 lndustnal area, baddi, Land and building at plotno.245-246,
Industrial area, Baddi, Land and building at plot no. 395-398 near Cola Cola factory, vitlage billanwali, Baddi,4 flats situated at Baddi in the name ofthe
company and other entire fixed assets(existing & future) ofits own share ofEMT ofRs, 140.00 millions out oftotal EMT ofRs. 240.80 millions.The loan is
further secured by Personal Cuarantee ofMr. Vivek Verma and Mr Prateek Verma . The loan is repayable in I 20 monthly installements commencing from
December, 2022 and ending in November, 2032.

vii) INR I8.51 millions (3 I March2024 - INR 23.96 millions) outstanding of Term loan for purchase of Plant & Machinaries (Total sanctioned timit of
INR 32.70 millions) taken from Bank of India at interest rate of I year MCLR + BSP 0.30% +CRP 2.08% with monthly rests primarly secured by I st pan-
passu charge by way ofhl'pothecation ofMachinery purhased out ofbank Finance and further collaterally secured by lst parlpasu charge by way ofEQM
of land and building at plot no. 76 Industrial area, baddi, Land and building at plot no. 245-246, industriat area, Baddi, Land and building at plot no. 395-398
near Cola Cola factory, village billanwali, Baddi,4 flats situated at Baddi in the name ofthe company and lst pari-pasu charge by way ofhypothecation of
other entire fixed assets(existing & future) ofthe company.The loan is further secured by Personal Guarantee ofMr. Vivek Verma and M, Prateek Verma .

The loan is repayable in 72 monthly installements commencing from September, 2023 and ending in August,2029.

viii) INR 27.59 millions (.)l March 2024 - INR 35.30 millions) outstanding ofTerm loan for purchase ofPlant & Machinaries (Total sanctioned limit ofINR
46.30millions)takenfromCanaraBankat interestrateof RLLR+2.500/o+0.800/,primarlysecuredbylstpan-pasuchargewithBmkoflndia andfurther
collaterally secured by 1 sl pri-pasu charge by way ofEQM of land and building at plot no. 76 Industrial rea, baddl, Land and building at plot no . 245-216,
Industrial area, Baddi, Land and building at plot no. 395-398 near Cola Cola factory, village billanwali, Baddi,4 flats situated at Baddt in the name ofthe
company and lst pari-pasu charge by way ofhypothecation ofother entire fixed assets(existing & future) ofthe company.The loan is further secured by
Personal Guarantee ofMr. Vivek Verma and Mr Prateek Verma . The loan is repayable in 72 monthly installements commencing from September, 2023 and
ending in August, 2029.

H b"{s,



SPRAY ENGINEERJNG DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year cnded Jl March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, except Jbr share data unless otherwise stated)

NOTE 19: NON.CURRINT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES. Lf,ASE LIABILITIf,S

Particulars

Long term maturities oflease liabilties

Less: Cunent maturities of lease liabilities

Total

NOTE 20: NON-CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - PRO\ISIONS

2025

r33 93

27.49

3l March 2024

22.32

4,28

106.44 18.04

Particulars 3I March 2025 3l March 2024

Provision for emplovee benefih
Gratuity (refer note 40)

Leave encashment (refbr note 40)

Total

NOTE 21: CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES. BORROWINGS

s2.01

I 3.82

39. t0
13.17

6s.83 52:21

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024
Loans repayable on demand
Secured

From banlc
Cash credit accounts

F?om otherc
Cash credit accounts

Current Msturities
Curenl matuities of lonp;tem bonowings
Cumenl maturitres of lease Liabilties

Total

Notesr

576.41

44.74
27.49

397.00

98.50

47.10

4.28

648.64

i)Cashcreditlimitsfrombanks areprimarysecuredbyfirstparipassuchargeoncurrentassets(existingandfuture)ofthecompanyinfavourofCanara
Bank and Bank oflndia & collaterally secured by first pari passu charge on Land and Building at Plot no. 76, Industrial area,Baddi, FIP(area 2250 Sq.

meter), Land and Building at Plot no. 245-246, Industrial area, Baddi, HP (area 1 800Sq. meter), Land and Building at Plot no. 395-398, near Coca Cola
Factory, Village- Billanwali, Baddi, HP, EMT of 4 Flats located at Baddi, l{P standing in the name of the Company and EMT of vacant Plot no.8,myst
aerotown,Dyalpura,Zirakpur,SAS Nagar,Punjab (area 500 sq yards) standing in the name of Mr. Vivek Verma.

ii) Secured loans are further secued by persoml guarantee of the promotes namely Mr. Vivek Vema and Mr. Prateek Vema.

NOTE 22: CTIRRENT T,INANCIAL LIABILITItrS - TRADE PAYABLES

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l Nlarch 2024
Total outstanding dues ofmicro and small enterprises

Total outstanding dues ofcreditors other than micro and small enterprises

78.18

342.20

52 t7

507.86

NOTE 22.1: I)isclosure under section 22 of the MSMED Act,2006

The information as required to be disclosed under the Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises Development Act,2006 ("the Act") has been determined to the
extent such parties have been identified by the company, on the basis of information and records available with the company. Disclosure in respect of
amount remaining unpaid and interest due on delayed payment has been determined only in respect ofpa),ments made after the receipt ofinformation, with
regards to filing ofmemorandum, from the respective suppliers. Disclosure as required under section 22 ofthe Act, is as under:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 llarch 2024

(a) the principal arnount and interest due thereon remaining unpaid to any supplier as

at the end ofaccounting year;

- principal

'- interest
(b) the amomt of interest paid by the buyer under MSMED Act, 2006 along with the

amounts ofthe payment made to the supplier beyond the appointed day during
each accounting year

(c) the amount of interest due and payable for the penod (where the principal has

been paid but interest under the MSMED Act,2006 not paid)

(d) the amount of interest accrued and remaining unpaid at the end of the accounting year

(e) the amount offurther interest due and payable even in the succeeding year,

until such date when the interest dues as above are actually paid to the small

enterprises, for the pulpose ofdisallowance as a deductible expenditure under section 23 ofthe Act.

78.18 52 t7

n(/\
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SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR million.s, exceptfor share data unless otheruise stated)

NOTE 23: OTIIf,R CURRENT LIABILITIES

Advances from customers

Statutory dues payable

Other liabilities & payables

NOTE 24: CURRENT FINANCIAL LIABILITIES - PRO\ISIONS

employec b,enefits
Gratuity (refer note 40)

Lave encashment (refer note 40)

Others

Provision for wananty t'refer note 44)

Provision for performance (refer note 44)

Total

12.31

217.22

8.80

4.36

13.16

J St

10 81

t7 to

VrL

k

7.05

3.39

6.33

10.81



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l
(Amount in INR millions. exceptfor share data unless otherwise ,stated)
NOTE 25: REVENUE FROM OPERATIONS

c rN-u00000c H2004PLC 021 625

March 2025

Particulars 31 March 2025 3l Mart:h 2024
Sale ofproducts
Erection,commissioning and related services

Other operating revenues (refer note 25.1)
Total

Note 25.1: Other operating revenues

4,355. I 3

186.09

68.49

5,165.66

235.51

72.28
4,609.11 5,473.45

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Export Incentives

Sale ofscrap

Total

NOTE 26: OTHER INCOME

7.34

61.15

24.07

48.2t

68.49 72.28

Particulars 3I March 2025 3March 2024

(a) Interest income
(b) Other non-operating income:

Gain on fair valuation of investments

Provisions written back
Gain/Loss on Foreign Ilxchange Fluctuations (Net)

Gain on disposal of property,plant & equipment
Miscellaneous Income

Total

NOTE 27: COST OF MATERIAL CONSUMED

6.90

0.20

1.08

0.16
0.21

7.08

0.99

r.27

8.55 9.34

Particulars 31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Inventory at the beginning ofthe year
Add: Purchases during the year

Less: Inventory at the end ofthe year

Raw material and components consumed

NOTE 28: PURCHASE OF STOCK-IN-TRADE

486.01

3,280.42
743.08

441.79

3.450.04
486.01

3,023.J5 3,405.82

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Purchases of stock-in-trade
Total

NOTE 29: (INCREASE)/DECREASE IN INVENTORIES OF FINISHED GOODS AND WORK-IN-PROGRESS

Particulars 31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Closing Stock:
Work-in-progress
Finished goods

Total
Opening Stock:

Work-in-progess

Finished goods

Total

(Increase)/Decrease in inventories

241.23

127.57

138.97

I 12.80

368.80 251.77

rsi.st
1 t2.80

219.12

94.65

n^



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l
(Amount in INR millions, exceptfor share data unless olheruise stated)
NOTE 30: EMPLOYEE BENEFITS EXPENSE

crN-u00000cH2004PLC027 625

March 2025

Particulars 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Salaries, wages and bonus
Directors remuneration

Contribution to provident and other funds

Gratuity and EL expenses (refer note 40)
Staffwelfare expenses

Total

NOTE 3l: FINANCE COSTS

453 06

14.41

2t.79
16.62

22.60

408. 1 8

10.22

17.22

14 45
15.54

Particulars 3l Mrrch 2025 3l March 2024
Interest expense

- on Term Loans

- on Working Capital Facilities
- on Lease Liabilities

Other borrowing costs

Total

NOTE 32: DEPRECIATION AND AMORTIZATION EXPENSE

24.12

34.61

l 1.65

44.12

28.34

38.24
1.50

30.83

114.50 98.9I

Prrticulrrs 3l Mrrch 2025 3l Mrrch 2024
Depreciation ofProperty, plant & equipment
DepreciatiorVamortization ol right-of-use assets
Amortization of intangible assets

Totrl

NOTE 33: OTHER EXPf,NSE

46.88
18.07
I 1.19

38.44
5.36

5.s0

76.14

Particulers 3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Consumption of Stores & spares

Other Manufacturing Expenses:
Power and Electricity Charges

Project Site Expenses

Repair & Maintenances:

'- Plant & Machinery

'- Building

Administration, Selling and other expenses:

Freight, Cartage and Octroi (Net)

CSR Expenses (refer note 36)

Selling Expenses

Travel & Conveyance
Rent

Rates and Tares
Insurance

Payrnent to auditors

- Statutory audit fbes

Warranty Expenses

Vehicle and other maintenances
Advertisement, Publicity and Sales Promotion

Communication Cost

Legal & Professional Charges

Bad debts written off
Balances written off
Other Miscellaneous Expenses
Website and Software Expenses

Gaidloss on Foreign Exchange Fluctuations (Net)

Total

13.49

51.73

193.96

31,82

6.8s

86 48

9.05

48.02

6 r.00
23.41

6.92

7.98

1.08

20.00

43.77
22 19

469
79.88

935
31 64
23.91

16.47

32.02

156.44

9.49

16.50

109 90

4.34

86.69

39.00
10.08

3.51

3.85

1.08

17.'72

28.19
10.01

361
39.03

30.18

18.39

t8.64
266



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount tn INR millions, exceptfor share data unless otherwise stated)
NOTf, 34: EARNINGS PER SHARE

crN-u00000c H200 4PLc0z7 625

Particulars 3I March 2025 3l March 2024

i) Net profit available to equity shareholders
ii) Weighted average number ofequity shares outstanding during the year for the purpose of
calculation ofearning per share

iit) Nominal value of equity share (in t)
iv) Basic eaming per share(in {)
v) Diluted eaming per share(in {)

147.48

2,47 ,82,718

10 00
5.95

5.95

s23.70

2,25,86,781

10.00

23.19

23.19

^k



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2 004P LC027 62s)
ear endJ;Iiffi',":T;il1/ rl *^",.^+ :-^ fArD ,- trr,

,re stated)

35. Capital commitments and contingent Liabilities

Particulars 3I March 2025 3I March 2024Capital Commitments
Estirnated amount of contracts remaining to be
executed on capital accoultt and not provided for
(net ofadvances)
Contingent Liabilities
Guarantees given by banks on behalf of the
company
Claims against Company not acknowledged as debts

Disputed demands in appeal towards:
- Income Tax

287.91

23.16

261.80

23.16

36. Corporate Social Responsibility

As perthe provisions of section 135 of the cornpanies Act,20l3. the Company has incurred cSRexpenditure of INR 9'05 million during the financial year ended as on 3 I March 2025.
Detail of the CSR expenditure incurred is as follows: -

Disclosure related to Corporate social responsibility: _

Amount spent on

Construction/acquisition of any asset

On the purposes covered under schedule VII to
Companies Act,20l3

Particulars 31 March 2025 3lMarch2024

i) Arnount required to be spent by the comparly
during the year

9.05 4.34

ii) Amount of expenditure incuned 9.05 4.34

iii) Shortfall at the end of the year

iv) Total of previous years shortfall

v) Reason for shortfalI

6Wl4{-

vi) Nature of CSR activities is as under: -
,rq/

31 March 2025 | 3l March 2024



SPRAY ENGINEERTNG DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004P LC027 62s)

):::::1nr,S^.rr.ilidared 
Financiar starements for the year ended 3r March 2025

a) contribution during the year errding 3l March 2025 -Nil,3l March 2024- Nil.
b) Payable as at 3 r March 2025 -Nir, 3 r March 2024- Nir.

viii) The company has not incttrred any liability by entering into a contractual obligation andaccordingly has not made any provision in this regard.

(Amount in Il,{R millions, exce, t h*Slglq unl e s s o t henu i s e s t at e tl)

Name of
the

Project

Item from
the list of

activities in
Schedule
VII to the

Act

Local
area
(Yes/
No)

Location
of the

project

Project
duration

CSR
Obligation

for the
financial

year ended
as on 3I

March 2025

Amount
spent in

the
current
financial

year

Mode of
Implementation

- Direr:t
(Yes/No)

Tree
Plantation

Drive in
Delhi-
NCR

Tree
Plantatiorr,

Food
Distribution
and
Pollution
Controlling
Activities

No Delhi-
NCR

0 l -04-
2024 to
3 l-03-
2025

9.05 9.05 No-Tlrrough
Swachh

Paryavaran
Trust

vii) Details of related party Uansactiorrr*

Segment Reporting

The business activities ofthe cornpany from wlriclr it earns revenue and incur experses, whose operatingresttlts are regularly reviewed by the Board of Directors of the company! to rnake decisions aboutresources to be allocated to the segrnent and assess its perforrnance, and for which discrete fina,cialinformation is available involve predotninantly one operating segment i.e. process and project
engineeri ng eq uiprnent.

Entity Wide Disclosures: ,
Information concerning principar geographic areas are as follows:
I) Revenue by geographical market

D Trade Receivables by geographical market

37.

31 March 2025
Within India

Outside India

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
within India I r37.60 864.0s
Outside India 4.65 3.99
Total t142.25 868.04

d.\Lq

Particulars 3l March 2024

204.71 1002.52
Total 4609.71 s473.45



SPRAY ENGINEBRING DEVICES LIMITBD (CIN-u00000CH2004pLc0z76zs)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Antottnt in INR millions, except.fbr share data unless orhui",iro ,,oru[

38. Related Party disclosures

a) Parties where significant influence exists

b) Other related parties

SEDL Trurst
Spray Engineering Devices Lirnited-Ernproyees Group Grat.ity TrLrst

c) Key management personner & their crose members of family

d) Transactions with related parties have been set out below:-

Principal Place of
Business

Proportion of ownership interest
and voting rights

IPRO Sugar
Engineering
Pvt. Ltd.

Managing Director Vivek Verma
Whole-time Director Prateek Verma (resigned on 22 May, ?0ZS
Nominee Director Sridhar Venkatesh
Independeut Director Aslrok Kuqar (Resigned on22 June 2024',t
Independent Director Tara Chand Meenia
Independerrt Director Arslrdeep Kaur (w.e.f. 06 May 2024)
Independent Director Niveta Sharma (w.e.f. 06 May 2024)
Chief Financial Officer Mano.i Gupta (Resigned on 3 I Augu st2}24)
Chief FinancialOfficer Jitendar Kurnar ( resigned on 28 August 2025)
Chief Compliarrce Officer & Company
Secretary

RinkalCoyal

Close members of farnily of Key
managemeltt personnel

Vimarsh Venna, Mamta Verma

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 March 2024
Vivek Verma
Remuneration 8.4 r 5.87
Rent Paid 0.48 0.48
Prateek Verma
Remuneration 6.00 4.35
Ashok Kumar
Sitting Fee 0.02 0.05
Tara Chand Meenia
Sitting Fee 0. r0 0.06
Arshdeep Kaur -r.6il>-
Sittins Fee 1_.2-fN 0.09
Niveta Sharma /-Y clfl'.]- S

€)$*,u:# /il --o

I I l*:

I



SPRAY BNGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004pLcozi62s)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in I]'{R millions, except.for share data unless otherwise stated.)

Sitting Fee 0,09
Manoj Gupta
Rernuneration 1.90 3.93
Jitendar Kumar
Rernuneration 0.75
Rinkal Goyal
Relnuneration 1.48 r.35
Vimarsh Verma
Remuneration 2.63 r.95
Mamta Verma
Remuneration 1.84

(f) Balances with related parties have been set out below:-

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Vivek Verma
Remuneration Payable 0.s3 0.24
Prateek Verma
Rerrruneration Payable 0.37 0.3 r

ManoiGupta
Remuneration Payable 0.07
Jitendar Kumar
Rernuneration Payable 0,04
Rinkal Goyal
Remuneration Payable 0. r2
Vimarsh Verma
Remuneration Payable 0.09 0.t2
Mamta Verma
Remuneration Payable 0.20

39.

Note:
Transactions with related parties are at arm's
are un-secured.

Leases

length price and the balances receivablelpayable

The Company classifies the lease transactions as per the requirements of IND-AS I l6 "Leases".
The Cornpany applied the exemption not to recognize Riglrt-of-use assets and liabilities for leases
with less than l2 months of lease tem on the date of initial application.

Depreciation cltarge for Right-of-use assets is included under depreciation and amoftization expense in
the Staternent of Profit and Loss. Fufiher, to above. the Company has certain lease arrangement on shoft
tenn basis, expenditure on which has been recognized under line itern o'Rent" under Other expenses.
The effect of adoption of tnd AS I l6 'Leases' is not material on the profit before tax, profit for the year
and earnings per share.

Nature of leasing activity: -

\|r,1 The Company has entered into lease arrangements for factory premise and plant & rnachinery.

b* 
;,:_::ffi,,_":" _,:J:,i_-ry 

prem se;: 

A la
.,uo\"4
llil1_)i[th. disclosure relating to leases are as summarized below:fniairrs lOl

003803N/r-;

-44

I

I

I



SPRAY ENGTNEERING DEVICES LIMITED (c rN - u0 0 0 00 c H2 00 4PLC0,z7 625',)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, except.for share data unless otheru,ise stated)

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Depreciation for risht-of-use assets 18.07 5.36
Interest expense on lease liabilities I 1.65 r.s0
Expenses relating to short-term/low value
leases

23.41 r0.08

Total cash outflow for leases 21.16 8.59

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Opening lease liability 22.32 il.15
Addition to lease liabilities 139.49 18.26
Derecognition of lease liability

Lease payments 27.88 7.09
Closing lease Iiability 133.93 22.32
Non-current 106.44 18.04
Current 27.49 4.28

Maturity analysis of lease liabilities:

-less than 1 year 27.49 4.28
-between l to3years 7 5.71 9.73
-more than 3 years 30.73 8.3 r

40. Employee benefits

(a) Defined contribution plans

The Cornpany has recognized INR 2l .79 (31March 2024: tNR 17.22) towards post-employment
defined contribr.rtion plans comprising provident furrd and Ernployee state insurance scheme in
the staternent of profit and loss.

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024
Provident Fund 20.67 16.12

ESI Contribution 1.12 r.r 0

(b) Delined benefit plans

i) Gratuity

The Company operates a Gratuity fund trust which in turn has taken Group Gratuity curn
Life Assurance policies with Life Insurance Corporation of lndia for all the ernployees.
Gratuity is a post-ernployment benefit and is in the nature of a defined benefit plan.

The liability detennined by actuarial valuation using projected unit credit method is
recognized in the balance sheet in respect of gratuity is the present value of the defined
benefit/obligation at the balance sheet date less the fair value of plan assets, together with
adjustrnent for unrecognized actuarial gains or losses and past service costs. Gains and
losses through re-measurements of the net defined benefit Iiability/(asset) are recogr1izpd
in other comprehensive income. 

A . A \./f

Change in lease liabilities arising from financing activities:

I



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (cIN-u00000cH2004pLcgz762s)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Antount .in INR ntillions, except.fir s,hare data unle.ys otheruise stated)

In accordance with the standard, the disclosure relating to the Cornpany,s gratuity plan
are provided below: -

Change in present value of obligations:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Present value of obligation at the
beginnirrg of the year

47.62 35.32

Interest cost 3.19 2,55
Current service cost 1.43 5.92
Betrefits Paid 1.26) (2.27)
Actuarial (Gain)/Loss 3.82 6. r0
Present value of obligation at the end
ofthe year

60.80 47.62

Change in the fair value of plan assets:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Fair value of plan assets at the
beginning of the year

1.4'1 0.76

Expected Interest income 0.r0 0.06
Contribution paid by employer 5.12 r.00

Benefits paid 1.26 0.37
Actuarial gain/(loss) on plan assets

Return on plan assets excluding
intelest irrcome

0.20 0.02

Fair value of plan assets at the end of
tlre year

5.63 1.47

Amount recognized in Balance sheet:

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Preseut value of obligation at the end
ofthe year

60.80 47.62

Fair value of plan assets at the end of
the year

s.63 1.47

Anrount recognized in balance sheet 55.18 46.15

Current 8.80 7.05

Non-current 46.38 39.1 0

31 March 2025

Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:

I

I



SPRAY ENGINEERTNG DEVICES LIMITED (cIN-u00000cH2004p Lc0z76zs)Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
tlata unles.r otheiv,ise stated)

Current service cost
Net interest cost
Actuarial (gain)/loss

''s direct benefit payment cost
Total expense recogrrized in the pront A loss

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 Merch 2fll(
Actuarial (Gain )/Loss on Oblisations 3.82 6. r0Kerurn on plan assets other tlran alnounts
included in net interest cost

(0.20) (0.02)

1.08
Net (income)/expense lbr tll. pe.rd
recognized in other comprelrensive income

3.62

Principal actuarial assumptions used in determining gratuity benefit obligations are
as follows:

*The estirnated rate of increase in conipensation levels
seniority, promotion and other relevant factors such as
employrnent market.

takes into account inflation,
demand and supply in the

ii) Leave Encashment

The expected cost of accumulated leaves is determined by actuarial valuation perfonned
by an independent actuary at each balance sheet date using projected unit credit method
on the amount expected to be paid/ availed as a result of tfie unirsed entitlement that has
accttmulated at the balance sheet date. The Cornpany treats tlie accurnulated f.uu.. *1,i.f,
is expected to be utilized or paid in next twelve months, as short-term ernployee bene{lts.
The Cornpany treats accumulated leaves expected to be carried forward bey'ond twelve
months. as long-tenn ernployee benefits for measurement purposes. Any gairis and losses
ott actuarial valuation are recognized as expense in the statenierrt of profrt and loss.

The disclosure relating to Leave encasrrment are provided below: -

Change in present value of obligations:

3l March 2025 3lMarch2024

Expected rate of increase i,
compensation levels*
Expected rate of return on plan asseti

Particulars 31 March 2025 31 March 2024

Present value of obligation at the
beginning of the year

r 6.56 16.40

Interest cost r.l1 n r.l9

A ,V-

L43 5s)2
3.09 2.:ia

8.4210.52

Particulars

Discount rate 5.6e!, I t.i|'t



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000crr2004P LC027 62s)
earendet;ffi:'.:'J;t!;;/lwnttut ;- f^f D .-^:ll: ----

Change in the fair value of plan assets:

Current service coit
Benefits paid

Actuarial(Gain
Present value of oUtigiti;;t6.nd
ofthe vear

31 Mareh 2025

Fair value of plan assets at the
beginning of the

Interest iucome
Contribution paid Oyirnptoyer

Actuarial gain/(loss) on plari assets

Return on plan assets -e-clrdffi
interest income

Fair value of plan assets atlGlnd?

Amount recognized in Balance sheet:

31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Present value of obligation ut the elld

Fair value of plan assets at ttr" 
"rO 

of

Amount recognized in balance sheet

- Non-current

Expenses recognized in the statement of profit and loss:

Particulars 3l March 2025 31 March 2024
L urrellt servrce cost 8.56 6.77

d

I Particulars

I the

3l M*ch2024



f,:Xlr,il".,i:3*1T":3*Y::,::#yIT?_ .. . 
(crN_u00000cH2004p1c02762s)

.u,.,d.'iil ffill'ilffi1
wise stated)

Employer's direct benent-pay,r-rt

Total expense recognizea in ttreffi
& loss

Amounts recognized in other comprehensive income:

3l March 2025 31 March 2024

Retum on plan us"tioth..liil u*or',rt.
included in net interest cost
Net (income)/expense for-tt i pe.ioO
recognized in other cornprehensive

Principal actuarial assumptions used
are as follows:

in determining leave encashment obligations

*The estimated rate
seniority, promotion
ernployment market.

41. Fair Value measurements

of increase in compensation levels
and other relevant factors such as

takes into account inflation,
demand and supply in the

Particulars 31 March 2025 3l March 2024

Discount rate 6.690/" 7,24o/oExpected rute of inc."use in
conrpensatiorr levels*

s.96% 7.00%

Attrition 10.00% 10.00%

Financial instruments by category

ffi

Particulars Amortized cost FVTPL
3I March 2025 3l March 2024 31 March 2025 31 March 2024Financial assets

-

5.29 1J-q

Investrnents iu
mutualfund
Other investments 0.2s 0.2s
Trade Receivables 1142.25 868.04
Otlrers 20.23 6.10
Cash & Cash
Equivalents 23.30 4. r0
Bank Balance 106.87 I12.29
Total Financial
assets 1292.90 990.78 5.29 4.10Financial
liabilitics

\orrowings 798.32 752.53 A I I

I Net interest cost



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidateo rinanciaistut.-.rrts.for the year rrr.t;il-,ffi'"'.'f 

crn004PLC027625)

nt r r., n tiri"ri se s t u t ed)

133.93
Total Financial
liabilities

Fair value hierarchy

;i];:nT,,TilX,*:,"',':iT**,::,::::,11,::,l,lates rnade in derermining rhe fair varues of the
XffiH[:'::Tiff,i'i: j':lltf ir":,"s,::ili"";ffi ;;rffi ilil1'ff J?',i1::::::#']:
illt#:l:;,"TiiJlrjl];i.i"i:'l:Ii{{1FFffi T,,T#I:ilH,fll.lJ'i j.,lTfi.j;l
:llj:ff :T,r;;:J[ff][:*{r*r} j"T1,1 j:t,I ji'lfi#xff #il:::ffJJl"::
if:Tf '"xi,:Tff ';:'j:':*,1:i:j[+:,3ffi :d!:-Jil,if, H:; jH,fi 

ilffi'y,,i::
IHff :Ji:::,:1,j:":ffi :::lr1ri:1]:!ffi fil]'fl:il:Hl?:XT::Xi:t*itff li:
il :.:,;Tl.j,f :,.:I L,b. "r: 

han ge d i,, . .,, r.*t'ffi;;i# ;.I,iffi ,iiing parties. other than in aforced or liquidation sale.

The following tabre provides the fair varue measurenrent .ierarchy.of trre company,s asset andliabilities, grouped into Levelt to t_evei:ls described below: _

Level I: Quoted (unadjusted) nrarket prices in active markets for identical assets or Iiabilities.
Level 2: valuation techniques for which the lowest level input that is significant to the fairvalue measurernent is direcily or indirectiy observable.

Level 3: valuation techrtiques for which the lowest level input that is sig,ificant to tlre fairval ue rneasureurent is urrobiervable.

Fai" value measuremerfs usi

Financial Assets
& liabilities at
fair value
through profit or
loss

Investnrents in
mutualfunds

Financial Assets
& liabilities at

Financial Assets:

i Trade

Lease Liabilities

I r352.63 1334.88

Quoted price Significant I Significant
I in active

Carrying
value 3l
March I market

I observable

l:1ry:^.
I unobservable

inputs

Financial Assets:

I Financial
I tiabitities:

Total

Total

Financial
liabilities:



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LTMITED
Notes to the consolidateo rinanciai stut**.nts for the year.rr$ll-,fl11[Crr2004PlC02762s)

,.s.,s,, I hent, i s e s tat e d )

576.41 576.41

Fai. value measu.ements
Quoted price
in active
market

Financial Assets
& Iiabilities at
fair value
through profit or
loss

mutual funds

& liabilities at
amortised cost

tr'inancial
liabilities:

2s7.03

133.93

Significant
observable
inputs

Carrying
value 3l
March

4. tu 4.10 -l
It 4.10 4.10

I

I-Financial
liabilities: I

:----iL--Total

-

t_l
I

4.22 4))
4.nTotal 4.22 

I

I

Long-term
2s7.03



SPRAY ENGINEERING
Notes to the Consolidated

DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cH2004P LC027 62s)
(Amount ilt INR million.s, T:Xl:r"tements. for rhe year .r*-;i lrlal:il;;;

,thure tlalu unles,s orheru,ise stateldi

(ii) Valuation techniques used to determine fair values

The company maintains policies and procedures to value financial assets or financial Iiabilitiesusing the best and most relevant data availabte. Ttre fair values of the .financial assets andliabilities are included at the amount that wourd be-receiveo to selr;r;;r;;'". paid to transfera Iiability in an orderly transaction betweerr;;;k, pl",tr.ipunt. at trre measurement date.

Specific varuation technique used to varue financiar instrument incrudes:> the use of quoted markei prices or dealer qr"t.r r.- rimilar firrancial instruments.

;,J:r,H Jiliffll,Tt',,,|l 
assets and liabilities at amorrised cosr is determined using

The followi,g rnethod and assumptions are used to estimate fair values:

The carrying amounts of trade receivables,. trade payables, capital creditors, cash and cash
;:il|;'t,,u' 

sltoft tenn deposits etc. are considered to be trreir fair value, due to their short-term

Long-tenn fixed-rate and variable-rate receivables / borrowings are evaluated by the companybased on parameters such as interest rates, specific collntry risk factors, credit risk and otherrisk characteristics' For borrowings fair valr" is a"i"i*Jn"a by using the discounted cash flow(DCF) method using discount ra"te that reflects iirr'l.ru.r', borrowings rate. Risk of non-perfonnance for the company is considereo t" t. i,rrig,rin.rnt irr varuation.

. Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value and the carrying amount is the fair value.
42. Financial Risk Management

The Company's principal fi'ancial liabilities comprise bo*owings, trade a,d other payables. T6emain purpose of these financial liabilities is. to_,naJage fi;;;!r for trre company,s operatio,s. 1.hecompany's principal firra,cial assets i,cluae t.aaZ 
"ro'"tlr.. receivables arrd cash and cashequivalents that arise directly frorn its operations.

The company's risk management is carried out by management under policies approved by the Boardof Directors from time to tllne- corpury', treasury idr;if;;, evaluates and hedges financiar risks inclose co-operation with the various stakeholders. ir;. t;il o-f Directors approves written principres foroverall financial risk managerrent, as wellas *rifi.;;;ii;iJJ.ou..ir.g specific areas, such as credit risk,use of derivative financial i,struments and non-deriraiir"-nrur"iur instruments.

The Company's activities-are exposed to Market risk. credit risk and Liquidity risk. These risks are

fr1'3::X,Xfi-activelY 
bv the Senior Managemenr oi,r,.-io,rpany, dury s,pporred by various croups

(A) Credit Risk

credit risk arises frorn the possibility that the counterparry wilr defaurt on its contractual obrigationsresulting in finarrcial^loss io tlre 
"o,rpu,',y. 

To rnanage ttris, irre company periodically assesses thefinancial reliability of customerc, .onliJii,rg the nniiciai .",roiriorr, 
"u..",it "*r",ri" trends, anda'alysis of historicar bad debts and ageing olaccounts r...irunr..

A



IIRAY ENGINEERING DBVICBS LIMITEDNotes to the Consolidat.O firur.ir--i#"ffi";fnr rho., (CIN_U00000CH2004PL,C027625)
(Amount i, tii *itions. effon, o. "r^!.?TTentlfor 

the year ended 3l March 2025
la

fOrward-looking infonnation such as:

(i) Actual or expected significant adverse changes in business.

(ii) Actual or expected significant changes in the operating resurts of the counterparty.

(iii) 
X'J,Xffi1fi,:',Tffi'!ofi::lt1',';ri[j,3re expected to cause a signincanr change to the

(iv) Significant increase in credit risk and other financiar instruments of the same counterpa,ty

(v) 
,Sr,,ff'ffiltr:.l,il:ij.:'"'l,:,:iill[:::fferar supporring trre obrigation or in rhe quarity or

The cornpany's maior exposure is from trade receivabres, whicrl are unsecured and contractuarydue from exrernar cirstomers. credit rirt o,, cash and .;; ;;"rents is ri,rir.a * ,i" co*prnyf;;liilH:i::li.*,r,:'&X',:,:,,r' ",,4 
r,*,,#ir,,i-.irlT,l with high il;iu,i,e, assigned

(B) Liquidity Risk

lri,:*H,::1,;i:if:fl:::.ff:j3:,[:::lpunv w,r not be abre to senre or meer iobligation on time or at ^;;;;#j:::: 
":: (-ompanv wtll n

oDtimurn teverc ^r ,,11.?ry.:nable 
price. The Corlpanv,, ou.i

:,::':H',1::::i::l riq"iJiiv"i';;.i';;J;:l:ffi':1iilffi?',::l,.,,i"i'-':,,?:"ll.li":'::'1l":i
:,r"::T: 

deparrment is responsibl. roi riquiai
requirements. The Company,

its

S

addition, il;;;;;r"ffi.11'.:il:T"#'3,,"1"1lli,*"::::li:j:11.,",1,,".,**!ii',,i
Management such risk are overseen by ,.,rio, ,rffi*.nt.
cash flows.::ll';Hl]t 

companv's net Iiquiditv position through roiling, forecast on rrre basis of expecred

ffi,i?lf ,::l:1=[:"J,',f:j,"Ji*.::l':::q.:T.:':1,line contra*uar maturities or nna,ciarI i ab i I i t i e s at th e re po rt i,, g out" l"rffi ilil;;: ff Xl ffi,,1;:rX'"y*'"il::"n,
31 March 2025
.:--

0-t Years l-5 Years More than s
_ Years

Total
rcrcst Deanng borrowinos

worKtng Capital Limits

-

I erm LOan
576.41

576.41
44.74 128 I8 48.99 221.91Lease Ltabttrty including

Finance Charse

-

38.08 120.61
158.69r\ un-rnferest_ bea ring

borrowings:

-

Iffi +zu.J6
78.38% 18.06fl/" 3.56% 100.00%

31 March 2022 0-1 Years l-5 Years More than 5
Years

Total
gf reJest oearing borrowings:
worrrng Capital Limits
Term Loan

-

Lease Liabi I ity iriluo-ng-
Finance Charge 6Th

495.s0
495.5047.03 144 R7 67.25 259.1s

s.98 20.76
26,74 A(ftffis ,tt4

i

420.38



:,iYI TNG^INE{ryNG DBVICES LIMITED

tf:,n:X1;;T:1,':;:**:1,;..rr:arementsrorthevear.,r.!"ilflxxi'r'ifll
(crN-u00000cH2004P LC027 62s)

(Amount in INR ntilt

*
Non-Interest-bearing
borrowinss:

560.03
s60.0382.64% ll.J5"/o 5.01% 100.00o/o

(C) Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a finarrciar instrrment w,rfluctuate because of changes lt,lr"r[* prices. Ha-urG pr["s comprise three rypes oI, risk:currency rate risk, interest rate risk and other pil.ri;il; such as equity price risk and::ffi:,'lt['iii;llllililar instrume,,i' un".,"Jt;,;;.d,.r'ir. incruoe r";;;,,"fi;orrowings,

(i) Foreign currency risk

Foreign cu*ency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposurewiil fluctuate because of chanees. in ror.ig,i ,;;;;; rares. The company is exposed
f*':i-.1,:::'1il?i,:i:u;'a*l':::.-*'il 'il?""",erseas customeri u,id p,,.i,u,.,

Forei

FY
Particulars Currency

Amount in
Foreign

currenov
Amount in

INR3I March
2025

3t M*.h
2024

Trade receivables USD 48493 4.15

EURO s390 0.50

Trade Payables USD 6097 0.s3

EURO 48887 4.70
Trade receivables

USD 4R4q1 3.99'

Trade Payables USD 654913 55.0l

EURO 12349 l.t4

(ii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a finarrcial instrumentwill fluctrrate because of cltanges in market int.r.riiui... Trre company,s exposure tothe risk of changes in market"inter:sJ 
.rales 

rerates piimu,ry to trre company,s debtobligation at floating inrerest ,rt , *lrl.l, i, no, iruiriui..,

Comrnodity price risk

The Company is affected by the price volatility of cenain commodit,"Xri "&rV{



:,iY: ENGINEEryNG DEVICES LIMITED

Yf:,::,:X1;;tr:i;:::"i,i:::xii:atemenrs,rorrhevear",..!'H#XXi'f fi f,.
(cIN-u00000cH2004P LC027 62s)

la
activities require the
continues supply. The
tlrose raw tnaterials_

orrgoing purchase of raw
Contpany operations rnay

.material and therefore requires a
impact due to changes in pii.., oi

43. Capital Management

The Company,s objective wlren managing capital are too Safeguard its ability to continue uJu goins .o*n, ,o trrat it can continue to provide returns toshareholders and binefits to other stakeholders, ando Maintain an optimar capitar structure to reduce the cost of capitar.

In order to mai,tain or adjust the capital structure, the company may adjust the dividend payrnentto shareholders' return capitalto shaiehold.*, irrr"l.,.ri"rt,u.", or selras-sets to reduce debt,
consistent with others in the indusg: 

th: company rnonirors capital on the basis of followinsgearing ratio: Net debt (total borrowing ,et of casii uno 
"*r., 

.qrirui",uriol"ii"a o, totar equity I

44' Disclosure in respect of movement in provisions as per the requirements of rND AS- 37
Provision for warranties

Provision is rnade for the estimated warranfy claims and after sares services in respect of products
i1i,3ffi i#: ff JHi?:ffi: ;Tffi H ir# 

;, f##; :i i,.; ;;; ;;; ffi# : ?a, m ay s u g ge s,

31 March 2025 31March}[24Iptal Bomowin
752.53L"ss Carh a,rd Gslh'iquluaien6

Net Debt (A)

Equity share capital

225.87

Totlrqui@
Gearing ratio (Times) (A/C)

Movement in provision for warrantv:

rl
7o)
rnts
OUJ,

Particulars 3l MarchioX ]l Utarc[JozBalance at the beginlring of
the year

6.33
7.55

Additional piovisiorl made -
during the year

-

oAmount ured durin[ thE.-
Ilear

-

17.72

18.943.01

)
, a-

q

Particulars

I

I Other'

I

23.30

775.01

2s0.96
1799.35

20503r

4.10

748.43

1006.92

1232.79
I Total

1981.22

0.27 0.38



IPRAY ENGINEERING DEVTCES LIMITEDNotes to the consolidatea rinanci;i#;;;"r*I r.," nr,. ., (CIN_u00000cH2004pt,c027625)
(Amount in INR ntitli,,-. ^1'..^.-' 1. 1 tatements for the year ended 3l March 20?{'W' March 2o25

Provision for performance

Provisio, is made forthS estimated performance craims in respectof products sord based on theil#rl ;liffijf*ation 
and 

";t i;;;;;rends that ,*y rueJ.r, ruture craims courd dirrer rrom

Movement in provision for performance:

Balance ut tt,i ,,,alFJl,.

3l Ma"chJ025
Balance at ttr. b.ffii,rg'of
tlre vear

Additional p.oririon-,naG
during the year

Amounr usea ourifittfiEil

Balance at tk .nd;f the

45. Ratio Analysis

l,)jiilJ,::, 
Ratio = current Assets divided by the current

Current assets
Current

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
2868.96 2045.57
t762.93 477.

Variance in ratio
in o/o

1 - t.sv 17.
edbytotaleguitywheretotaldebtreferstosumofcurrentand

Current Oorro*rgs -
Non-current borrowings

31 March 2025 31 March 2024
621.t4
L77.t7
798.31

Variance inEio
tn

Total Debt
542.60
209.93
752.53

?050.31 1232.79

[j;;,is Oecrease in debt_equity ratio due ro substantiatliabilities- squrLv tdlro oue to substantial increase in total equity as compared to increase in debt

c)tlebtservice coverage ratio = Earnings availabre for debt service divided by interest and principat

3l March 2O25
Profit after tax

31 March 2024 l#li.'l* in ratio
Add:Jrlon-cash operating expenses and Interestexoenses

150.20

76.74
24.72

250.46
'\) . a

531.55

49.30
28.34

609.19 ^\ /0,'{

3,32

r0.8 t

Particulars

I

50.68

r0.81

\



SPRAY ENGINBERING
Notes to the Consolidated

DEVICES LIMTTED (c rN-u00000cH2004P LC027 62s)
(Amount in INR millions,

Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
.fbr lshare datu unles,r othei.u,i.se ,t;;;;

There is decrease in debt service coverage ratio due to decrease in earnings available for debt ;

:]*$'^ on equitv ratio = profit after tax divided by Averase

50.19 18.60

Profit after tax
31 March 2O25 31 March 2024

1 50.20
t232.79
2050.31
t641.

9. 54.

Variance in rati,o
!n

Total equity at the beginning of the year (A)
Totat equity at the enI 

"iinl v.u<i;"' 
,^,

Average Equity (C =(A+B)/2)'

531 ,5s
709.A9

1232.79
970.94

There is decrease in return on equity ratio due to substantial decrease in profit after tax.

:]j[:TffiI".Ijf"", ratio = cost of soods sord divided by

Pa
Cost of goods sold

Inventory (C =(A+B

Inventory at the beginning of the vear (A)
lnventory at the end of the year (i)

31 March 2025 3l March 2024
2906.31

760.51
1t42.45

1.48 769.

Variance in ratio
in olo

3467.82
778.93
760.51

There is decrease in inventory turnover ratio due to decrease in sares of the company.

[]J:l:":il""Tr,:1"" *rnover ratio = Revenue from operations divided by averase

31 March 2025 31 March 2024 variancGlnEtio
in o/oRevenue from operations

Trade receivables at the beginning of the year (A)Trade receivables at the end of tne vearisi-' 
t

4609.71
868.04

LL42.25I =(A+B\/z

5473.45
600.82
868.04
734.431005.1 5

59
There is decrease in debtor turnover ratio due to increase in debtors of the company.

ilrlJi,l: ""'"0'"" t"n"""r ratio = Total of purchase and other expenses divided by average trade

Purchase or naw mEteEr GJ
Other expenses* (B)
Total of purchase and other expenses (C=A+B)
Trade payables at the beginnint .ith.v"". t-oi
I11*:-"y_lo1es athe uno or inl v"u.-fii

31 March 2024 l,itli"tl* 
in ratio31 March 2025

3280.42
738.82

4019.24
560.03
420.38
490.21

20

3450.04
623.28

4073.32
472.76
560.03
486.39

437

;3J?:t;Jj:i1?:riJ#i:r,?:r- expenditure, warrantv expenses and barances wr*ren orr as rhe aroresaid expenses are

l]ffil3:11?::Tl3J"1'::'ffi1i'iiJl'ii,,t::, operations divided bv workins capitar whereas workins

31 March 2O25 31 March 2024 varaancelnlfli6
Reven ue r.omG[Erations
Current Assets (A)
Current Liabitities (B)

tn
4609.7r
2868.96
1752.93

5473.45
2A45.57
7477.76

c)
-Lr

7.81
C=A-

1106.03

/) \1,il,



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED
Notes to the consolidat*a ri*r.irfs'tatements for rhe year."r.fil,[11'.'f 

cil2a04PLc02762s)

t u* i-iiri"rn, r,u s t ate d)

if:rt:i:?iJ:rnover 
ratio has decreased due to hisher increase in working capitar as compared ro increase in revenue

|"::j_ij::r, ratio =profit after tax divided by Revenue from

31 March 2025

150.20
4609.77

531.55
5473.45

7L

31 March 2O24 variance inEEo

'Jrl,Ht*'Jl.TjJt"'emploved =Earn.nss before interest and tax (EBrr) divided by

Profit before tax 141

?efe.fe-d tax assets fnetl fi'aj
N=H+K*L-M

31 March 2025 31 March 2O24 in ratio

Flnance cost (B)
Other income (C )
EBIT(D=11!-Q)
Total assets (E )
Total Liabitities (F)
Intangible assets (G)
Tangible net worth (H=E-F_G)
Lurrent oorrowings (I)
Non-current borrowings (J)
Total Debts (K=I+fl
Deferred tax liabitities (net) (L)

205.60
1 14,50

8.55
311.55
4196.26
2145.95

L14.40
1935.92

621.74
177.77

798.3r
33.58
0.00

743.35
98.91
9.34

832.92
3021,83
1789.03

14.72
1218.08

542.60
209.93

752.53
31.04
0.00

2767.80
1.26 .61

There is decrease in return on capitar emproyed due to decrease in EBIT of the company.
k)teaturnnor investments = rncome generated from investments divided by time weighted average

31 March 2O25 31 March 2O24 Variance in ratio
olo

Income generated from investments

Investments

-

46. Other Regulatory information

(i) The cornpany neither have any Benami property, nor any proceeding has been initiated orpending against.rhe.compa,i{^pj rr"iar,rg ,1rv 
-Benu*i 

propeffy under rhe Benamitransactions (prohibitions) Act,I 9gg.

(ii) The company has not entered iltto any transactiors with companies struck off u,der sectio,248 of the Companies Act,2013.

(iii) Tlre cornpany does not have any charges or satisfaction which is yet to be registered withRegi strar of Companies ( RoC)beyond-the statuiory f erioa.

;[,:ffii:,v 
has not traded or irtvested in crypto currency or virtual curre,cy during ttre

(iv)

The company has nor advanced or roaned or invested *r.fu,, "\rff ".X,ir{



SPRAY ENGINEERJNG DEVICES LIMITED (c IN-U00000CH2 004P LC:027 625\
ear end;si rtr"r.i zozs

e stuted)

entity(ies), including foreign entities (lnterrnediaries) with the understanding that theIntennediary shall:

a' directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b' provide any guarantee, security or the like to or on behalf of the r.rltimate beneficiaries

(vi) The company.has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign
entities (Funding Pattv) with the understanding (whether recorded in writing or otlrerwise)
that the Cornpany shall:

a' directly or indirectly lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in aly manler
whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Parry (Ultimate Beneficiaries) or

b. provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf ofthe Ultimate Beneficiaries.

(vii) The Cornpany_does not have any such transaction whiclr is not recorded in the books of
accounts that has been surrendered or disclosed as income during the year in the tax
assessments under the Income Tax Act, I 961 (such as, search or ru.u.! o. u,ly other relevant
provisions of the Income Tax Act, l96l).

(viii) There is no Immovable Properties Title deeds of those are not held in the name of the
Company.

(ix)

(x)

(xv)

(xvi)

The company has no investlnent propefty and accordingly its fair valuation is not required
at year end.

No revaluation of Property, Plant & Equipment (lncluding ROU) & Intangible assets has
been carried out during the year.

(xi)

(xiv)

The courpany has *ot granted loans or advances in the nature
directors. KMPs and the related parties. either severally or jointly
tltat are:

of loans to promoters,
with any other person.

(a) repayable on demand: or
(b) without specifliing any terms or period of repayment.

(xii) The company has not defaulted on loan from any bank or financial Institutiorr or other lender

(xiii) Compliance with approved Scheme(s) on the basis of security of current assets - Not
Applicable

The comparry has boffowings from banks, secured by hypothecation of inventories and by
a charge on book debts and other assets of the cornpany, and quarterly returns or statements
of cuffent assets filed by the company with banls are in agreement with the books of
acconnts without any rnaterial discrepancies.

The compatry is not declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other
lender.

The cornpany has complied with number of layers prescribed under clause (87) of Secqi
2 of the Act read with cornpanies (restriction on number of layers) Rul9q20l 7. , I/ers) Kul?elzu

/a t,l,a,



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES TIMITED (CIN-u00000CH2004pLCD276zs)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR nillions, except./br share tlata unless otherv,ise stated)

(xvii) The company has used the borrowings from bank for specific purpgse for which it was taken
at the balarrce sheet date.

47. Research and Development Expenditure

C.

A. Summa of R&D Ex iture

B. Movement in Ca ized ment Costs

Description of Capitalized Projects
During the year, the Company capitalized development costs related to the following projects:

o Redtrce Steam Demand [n Sugar Processing Frorn 25-26% To 2A%
o Development Of Low Temperature Evaporator (Lte@)
o Reduce Steam Demand In Sugar Processing From 47o/aTo 27% At Dewan Sugars Ltd.,

Moradabad, Uttar Pradesh

o Developrnent of vertical Mvr Based Plate Falling Film Evaporator (pffe)
o Developrnent Of Mechanical Vapour Recompression (Mvr) Based Low Temperature

Evaporator
o Development Of Energy Efficient Method For Jaggery Production: Targets Achieved
o Developrnent Of Process For Biomass Gasification
o Developnrent Of Paddle Vacuurn Dryer
o Bagasse Super-Heated Stearn Dryers
o Biomass/Bagasse To Ethanol Productiorr

These projects are expected to generate future economic benefits through enhanced
operational efficiency and regulatory alignment.

3l March 2025 3I March 2024

ent costs (capitalized)

WIP(Capitali

ization of capitalized assets

3l March 2025 3l March 2024

Costs capitalized d 129.07

D. Amortization Policy



SPRAY ENGINEERING DEVICES LIMITED (crN-u00000cu2004pLc02762s)
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 3l March 2025
(Amount in INR millions, except for share data unless otheru,ise stated)

18. Additionel informatlon pursuant to Cenerel Instructlons for the preparatlo, of Consolldated
financial statements as per Schedule III of the Companies Act,2013

49. RegroupinglReclassifi cation

Appropriate adjustments have been made in the Consolidated Ind AS Financial Statements,
wherever required, by a reclassification of the corresponding items of income, expenses, assets,
liabilities and caslr flows in orderto bring them in line with the Ind AS presentation requirements.
These amendtnents do not have any impact on the Consolidated Ind AS financial statements,

As per report of even date

For Ashwani K Gupta & Associates
Chartered Accountants
Firm's Registrotion No. 003803N

W
Paras Gupta
Partner
Mernbership No.:546 I 25

UDIN: 255461258MKYTL4

Place: Mohali
Date :

For and on behalf of the Board of Directors
Spray Engineering Devices Limited

h Verma
Managing Director
DIN : 00032970

ional Director
: I 1030760

Rinkal Goyal
Company Secretary
Mernbership No. F I 132 I
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